:«;2% Department of
gmm‘;}*" t~ Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Taltahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 18, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Mallika Muthiah, P.E.
Chief, Air Facilities Section
Miami-Dade County Department
of Environmental Resources Management
33 SW 2" Avenue, Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33130-1540
Re: Comments on DRAFT Permit No. 0250020-002-AV
Tarmac America, Miami-Dade County

Dear Ms. Muthiah:

The Bureau of Air Regulation received the DRAFT Title V permit prepared by Miami-Dade
Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) for the Tarmac-America facility
in Medley. Pursuant to the public notice published on July 21, 2000, the following are our
comments for your consideration regarding the draft permit:

1. Cement Kiln No. 2 is not operating in compliance with construction permit AC 13-169901,
clerked on February 27, 1991 and does not comply with the Final Order dated December 7,
1990 (clerked on December 10, 1990). In particular the unit does not comply with the range
of nitrogen oxides (NOy) limits given in those documents. The limits required by these
documents are not embodied in the draft permit.

Q]

The higher limits in the draft Title V permit are based on the Agreement dated January 30,
1998 between Tarmac and DERM that gave Tarmac reasonable amounts of time to cither: 1)
fix the NOy problem and comply with the permit; 2) shut down the kiln; or, 3) operate it with
adjusted NOy limits until completion of a facility modernization project. This was a
reasonable settlement of the matter that included a penalty and continuous emission
MONItOrng requirements.

On February 10, 1999 we 1ssued Permit 0250020-007-AC to Tarmac to implement a project
at Kiln No. 2 to switch to indirect firing. The purpose of that project was to bring Kiln No. 2
into compliance with the Deparument’s permit. Tarmac allowed the permit to expire without
implementation and chose to pursue the modernization option.

4. Based on the subsequent DERM Permit 0250020-008-AC, 1ssued October 21, 1999 Tarmac
has unti] October 21, 2002 to complete the modernization project while operating Kiln No. 2
in accordance with the Agreement. This date is about 8 (eight) vears atter Tarmac completed
the project on Kiln No. 2 for which AC 13-169901 was issued and almost 5 (five) years after
the Agreement with the County was signed.

(3]
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Ms. Mallika Muthiah
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10.

11.
12.

16.
17.

A compliance plan should be included in the Title V permit based on the Agreement. It
should specifically provide for a date-certain of October 21, 2002 for the shutdown of Kiln
No. 2 (as implied by our reading of the Agreement). It should provide no opportunities for
continued operation past October 21, 2002. Rule 62-213.440(2), F.A.C., contains the
requirements for compliance plans. Rule 62-213.440(2), F.A.C. should be cited for the
regulatory basis for the compliance plan.

The draft Title V permit added petroleum coke as a fuel. The existing facility does not have
a permit allowing use of petroleum coke. A separate construction permit would be required
for that activity. The modernization permit allows use of petroleum coke when the new kiln
is built, however the modernization is not incorporated into the draft Title V permut.
Therefore this fuel should be removed from the authorized fuel slate, i.e., methods of
operation.

Placard page. List of attachments. It was not intended for APPENDIX H-1 to be part of the
permit. Delete APPENDIX H-1 from the list of attachments. APPENDIX H-1is a

document on file. o

The permits should be signed by the Air Program Head or higher.
Use new RMP language:

4. Prevention of Accidental Releases (Section 112(r) of CAA).

a. The permittee shall submit its Risk Management Plan {RMP) to the Chemical
Emergency Preparedness and Prevention Office (CEPPO) RMP Reporting Center
when, and if, such requirement becomes applicable; and,

b. The permittee shall submit to the permitting authority Title V certification forms or a
compliance schedule in accordance with Rule 62-213.440(2), F.A.C. [40 CFR 68]

Recommend changing all references of “particulate emissions” to “particulate matter
emissions’.

Subsection III.A. Good description.

Conditions A.5., A.6., B.7., and B.8. Remove all “Emission Factor™ references, these are
emission limits.

. Condition A.31. and B.36. Delete the AOR requirement here because it’s already contained

in APPENDIX TV-3.

. You reference APPENDIX C, 40 CFR 60, Subpart Y. Coal Preparation Plants as a part of the

permit on the placard page but, it’s not referenced in Subsection C. for the coal handling
sources Recommend adding APPENDIX C, 40 CFR 60, Subpart Y to Condition C.1. Also,
recommend adding to the permutting notes where appropriate in Subsection C.

. All references to “Title V DRAFT Permit” (cover page, headers, etc.) should be changed to

“Title V Revised DRAFT Permit”.
Consider removing Condition I1.5. since no unregulated units are included tn this permit.

Is Condition HI.A.10. missing? If not, please renumber remainder of section.



Ms. Mallika Muthiah
August 18, 2000
Page 3 of 3

18.

19,

20.

24.

25.
26.
27.
28.

In the Test Methods tables for Kilns 1, 2, and 3, are you trying to impose Methods 5 and 8
for sulfuric acid mist? Consider adding another line to the tables.

Conditions I1I.A.14. and 111.B.16. require an annual test for CO and VOC. These are not
reflected in the tables or in the following conditions that describe the test methods.

All references to sulfur percentage limitations for coal and oil should be specified as “by
weight”.

. Condition 111.B.12. needs a rule citation.

. Section III, Subsections C. and D. contain tables listing air-to-cloth ratios for the baghouses.

Several of these ratios appear to be incorrect. Please check all of them for accuracy.

. Conditions I11.C.5. and D.6. have allowable emissions for the coal handling system in terms

of gr/ACF, while the limits for the Slag Dryer are in terms of gr/dscf. Are these reflective of
the limits in the respective PSD permits? Also, there is a statement that the standard may be
modified if tests show an air-to-cloth ratio of 4.5:1 or larger, and the filtering area is unable
to meet the standard of 0.02 gr/dscf. This is not an acceptable condition for-a Title V permit.
Changes to the standard would require a construction permit and a Title V permit revision.

Condition 111.D.6. has a PM limit for the slag dryer of 4.8 lbs/hr and 7.44 TPY. Is this from
the PSD permit? (4.8 Ibs/hr X 8760 hours / 2000 lbs/ton = 21.02 TPY)

Correct typo on Page 7 in the permitting note PSD-FIL-142.

Condition A.6. Add footnotes to the corresponding limits shown in the table.
Condition B.7. The reference to “***See Permit” is ambiguous.

Condition B.8. Make appropriate edits to the “****” footnote for better understanding.

Additional comments pertaining to formatting and corrected air-to-cloth ratios are being sent

in a marked-up copy of the revised Draft permit. Thank you for providing us with the
opportunity to comment. If you have any questions, please contact Scott M. Sheplak at 850/921-
0532 or A. A. Linero at 850/921-9523.

Sincerely,

Bureau of Air Regulation

Cec:H. Patrick Wong

I. Goldman, DEP SED
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August 14, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
Post Office Box 5002
Bartow, Florida 33831

Re: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., Sulfuric Acid Plants 4
File No. AC 53-271436 (PSD-FL-229)

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

The Department has reviewed the letters dated January 31 and June 30, 2000 requesting or supporting
a determination that a construction permit is not required for certain work to be performed on Sulfuric
Acid Plant 4 {SAP 4) in Bartow. The specific work described will be performed during the upcoming
periodic “turnaround” of SAP 4 and consists of the following work (refer to the attached diagram):

I.  Retube the No. 2 boiler

2. Replace the hot gas to gas heat exchanger
3. Replace the 4A superheater/economizer
4. Replace the final tower mist section

The stated purpose of items | through 3 is “to restore or improve the heat recovery capability of the
unit.” Item 4 is an in-kind replacement intended to maintain the required acid mist removal efficiency of
the unit. According to your January 31 letter, “these activities will have the direct effect of providing for
better waste heat recovery and improve the overall efficiency of the plant.”

According to the letter from industry consultant, Richard Davis, P.E., of Davis and Associates
Consulting Inc., the replacement of these pieces of process equipment is necessary and normal
maintenance activities.” Furthermore, “the producer will restore the original plant availability and the
environment will have less emissions due to improved plant reliability.”

Following review of the request and information subsequently provided by Cargill, it is the
Department’s conclusion that such installation is within the scope of reutine replacement, maintenance
and repair for this specific sulfuric acid plant. This conclusion is based on the following facts:

* The plant achieved its permitted production rates of 2,600 tons per day (TPD) following the previously
permitted PSD construction project {1996-1998) to increase its capacity. No increase is requested.

* Except for the final tower mist section, the described work will not be conducted on a key piece of
process equipment such as the sulfur furnace, drying tower, main compressor, absorption towers,
converters, etc. The in-kind replacement of the tower mist section will limit sutfuric acid mist
emissions.

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.




Mr. David B. Jellerson
Page 2
August 14, 2000

» The physical production rates steadily decrease from the permitted 2600 TPD production rate
following a turn-around in a characteristic and expected manner prior to another turnaround. The
scheduled turn-around will be conducted to restore the plant to its design or permitted productlon rate
as is commonly done (on 9 to 24 month cycles) throughout the industry.

e  With only the usual routine repair, maintenance and replacement (such as catalyst screening and
typical turnaround work) the plant would still be capable of achieving the permitted production rate.
Per Cargill the improvements are necessary for safety and reliability.

¢ According to Cargill, the planned activities will not eliminate existing production bottlenecks.

o The overall effect of this project is that, following a turn-around, the plant will operate at the already
physically-achievable and permitted production rate of 2600 TPD for a longer period of time
thereafter. This 1s a major goal of all turn-arounds.

¢ The proposed work will allow Cargill to maintain existing turn-around cycles on SAP 4. The
emissions will remain within the short-term limits and the existing long-term potential-to-emit.

Because the described work is considered as routine repair, maintenance, or replacement in this case, it
is not a physical change or change in method of operation. Therefore it is not a modification as defined in
Rule 62-210.200, F.A.C. (definitions) and is not subject to pre-construction review under Rule 62- 212,
F.A.C. Furthermore the work will not change the description of the plant or its components as presently
permitted.

Please note that this determination is applicable only for the specified work at Bartow SAP 4. There
are many different configurations of SAPs and relevant circumstances (such as whether electricity is
produced in addition to heat and steam) that could affect a decision at other installations. If the described
work is part of a larger modernization project. the Department can aggregate this work with future work
and come to a different conclusion. Clearly, this project on its own is at about the limits of what can be
considered routine.

- The Department supplied EPA Region IV staff with copies of your request and discussed the matter
with them prior to making this determination. However this determination is not an interpretation of
federal rules at 40CFR52.21 or 40CFR60.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed deciston may petition for an
administrative proceeding (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes. The
petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General
Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida,
32399-3000. Petitions filed by the permit applicant or any of the parties listed below must be filed within
fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent. Petitions filed by any persons other than those entitled to
written notice under section 120.60{3) of the Florida Statutes must be filed within fourteen days of
publication of the public notice or within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent, whichever occurs
first. Under section 120.60(3), however, any person who asked the Department for notice of agency action
may file a petition within fourteen days of receipt of that notice, regardless of the date of publication. A
petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of
filing. The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a
waiver of that person’s right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under sections 120.569
and 120.57 F.S,, or to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent
intervention will be only at the approval of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance
with Rule 28-106.205 of the Florida Administrative Code.
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A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department’s action is based must contain the
following information: (a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency’s file or
identification number, if known; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner, the name,
address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if any, which shall be the address for
service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner’s
substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination; (¢} A statement of how and when
petitioner received notice of the agency action or proposed action; (d) A statement of all disputed issues
of material fact. If there are none, the petition must so indicate; (e} A concise statement of the ultimate
facts alleged, including the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the
agency’s proposed action; (f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require
reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action; and {(g) A statement of the relief sought by the
petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency’s
proposed action.

A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the Department’s action is based shall
state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information as set forth above,
as required by Rule 28-106.301.

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a
petition means that the Department’s final action may be different from the position taken by it in this
notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the Department
on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the
requirements set forth above. Mediation is not available in this proceeding.

In addition to the above, a person subject to regulation has a right to apply for a variance from or
waiver of the requirements of particular rules, on certain conditions, under Section 120.542 F.S. The relief
provided by this state statute applies only to state rules, not statutes, and not to any federal regulatory
requirements. Applying for a variance or waiver does not substitute or extend the time for filing a petition
for an administrative hearing or exercising any other right that a person may have in relation to the action
proposed in this notice of intent. '

The application for a variance or waiver is made by filing a petition with the Office of General
Counsel of the Department, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-3000. The petition must specify the following information: (a) The name, address, and telephone
number of the petitioner; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the attorney or qualified
representative of the petitioner, if any; (c) Each rule or portion of a rule from which a variance or waiver
is requested; (d) The citation to the statute underlying (implemented by) the rule identified in (c} above;
(e) The type of action requested; (f) The specific facts that would justify a variance or waiver for the
petitioner; (g) The reason why the variance or waiver would serve the purposes of the underlying statute
(implemented by the rule); and (h) A statement whether the variance or waiver is permanent or temporary
and, if temporary, a statement of the dates showing the duration of the variance or waiver requested.

The Department will grant a variance or waiver when the petition demonstrates both that the
application of the rule would create a substantial hardship or violate principles of fairness, as each of those
terms is defined in Section 120.542(2) F.S., and that the purpose of the underlying statute will be or has
been achieved by other means by t. = petitioner.

Persons subject to regulation pursuant to any federally delegated or approved air program should be
aware that Florida is specifically not authorized to issue variances or waivers from any requirements of
any such federally delegated or approved program. The requirements of the program remain fully
enforceable by the Administrator of the EPA and by any person under the Clean Air Act unless and until
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the Administrator separatelv approves any variance or waiver in accordance with the procedures of the
federal program.

This letter constitutes final agency action unless a petition is filed in accordance with the above
paragraphs or unless a request for extension of time in which to file a petition is filed within the time
specified for filing a petition which conforms to Rule 62-110.106. F.A.C. Upon timely filing of a petition
or a request for an extension of time this Notice will not be effective until further Order of the Department.

If either a petition for administrative hearing or a request for extension of time 1s not timely filed with
the Department, then this letter shall constitute final agency action. Any party to this order would then
have the right to seek judicial review pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appetlate Procedure, with
the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel, Mail Station
#35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000; and by filing a copy of the notice
of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The
notice of appeal must be filed within thirty days after this order is filed with the clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

C.H. Fancy, 7, Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this letter was sent by
certified mail (*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mail before the close of business on _¥'//¢ /00 1o
the person(s) listed:

David Jellerson *
Gregg Worley, EPA
John Bunyak, NPS

Bill Thomas, DEP SWD
Iris Hill, Polk County

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on
this date, pursuant to §120.52, Florida Statutes, with
the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged.

Jdengea ?‘%é/cfo

{Date)

?

lerk)
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CARGILL RECEI!VED

FERTILIZER, INC. FEB 04 20
BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION
8813 Highway 41 South - Riverview, Florida 33569 - Telephone 813-677-9111 - TWX 810-876-0648 - Telex 526656 - FAX B13.£71.6145
January 31, 2000 Certified Mail: Z 426 769 208

Mr. Al Linero, PE

New Source Review Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee. FL 32399-2400

RE:  Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. :
Bartow #4 Sulfuric Acid Plant Turnaround
File No. AC 53-271436 (PSD-FL-229)

Dear Al,

As per our telephone conversation, this letter is being submitted to request confirmation
that the following activities planned for an upcoming turnaround at our #4 Sulfuric Acid
Plant do not trigger a requirement to obtain a Department Construction Permit.

During this turnaround the following activities are planned:

Retube the #2 boiler

Replace a hot gas to gas heat exchanger.
Replace the 4A superheater/economizer.
Replace the final tower mist section.

B —

Items | through 3 all are intended to restore or improve the heat recovery capability of
the unit. Item 4 is an in-kind replacement intended to maintain the required acid mist
removal efficiency of the plant. -

These activifies will have the direct effect of providing for better waste heat recovery and
improve the overall energy efficiency of the unit.

Since the performance testing conducted on January 15, 1998, this sulfuric acid plant has
consistently achieved maximum permitted production capacity. Attached for vour review
1s a summarv of the dailv production rates for this unit from January 1. 1999 through
January 25. 2000. As indicated by this data, since January 1999, the plant has operated a
total of 379 days. Operating rates were within 10% of maximum permittted levels for 70%
of these operating days (265 days). Following completion of the upcoming turnaround

>
%
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Mr. Al Linero
January 31, 2000
Page 2

the sulfuric acid production capacity of the unit will continue to be limited to the
permitted rate.

[ trust that the information provided is sufficient for a determination that a construction
permit is not required for this work. However, should you have any questions or need
additional information, please feel free to call me at 813-671-6297 or e-mail
david_jellerson@cargill.com.

David B. Jellerson R
Environmental Manager

cc: Morris, Waters, Polk
D. Buff

Cortid.  SWO

T
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PRODUCTION REPORT FOR 1/1/99 - 1/25/00
Bartow %4 Sulfuric Acid Plant

DATE Tonsiday Hrs/day lb SO2/ton DATE Tons/day Hrsiday b SO2fton
01-01-99 2256 24 347 02-24-99 2250 24 3.86
01-02-99 2231 24 3.26 02-25-99 2295 24 3.86
01-03-99 2258 24 332 02-26-99 2316 24 381
01-04-99 1748 20 3.16 02-27-99 2346 24 3.82
01-05-99 2284 24 347 02-28-99 2332 24 3.94
01-06-99 2294 24 348 03-01-99 2358 24 390
01-07-99 2299 24 3.30 03-02-99 2402 24 390
01-08-99 2318 24 3.53 03-03-99 2402 24 39N
01-09-99 2268 24 361 03-04-99 2427 24 390
01-10-99 2310 24 353 03-05-99 2451 24 392
01-11-99 2308 24 346 03-06-99 2391 24 360
01-12-99 2315 24 345 03-07-99 2297 23 375
01-13-99 385 5 312 03-08-99 2401 24 3.85
01-14-99 2283 24 351 03-08-99 2317 2375 3.83
01-15-99 1426 17 263 03-10-99 2366 24 386
01-16-99 1271 155 1.94 03-11-99 2360 24 371
01-17-99 2343 24 187 03-12-99 2307 24 373
01-18-99 2362 24 212 03-13-99 2345 24 390
01-19-99 2346 24 354 03-14-99 2332 24 3.85
01-20-99 2218 23 33 03-15-99 2347 24 387
01-21-99 2269 24 3.09 03-16-99 2364 24 387
01-22-99 2302 24 317 03-17-99 2380 24 384
01-23-99 2349 24 3.39 03-18-99 2352 24 385
01-24-99 2334 24 2.44 03-19-89 2363 24 387
01-25-99 2353 24 2.88 03-20-99 2361 24 3.90
01-26-99 2343 24 3.26 03-21-99 2309 24 388
01-27-99 2101 21.25 3.51 03-22-89 2389 24 3.88
01-28-99 2488 24 3.86 03-23-99 2364 24 3.87
01-29-99 2490 24 371 03-24-99 2416 24 384
01-30-99 2500 24 3.9 03-25-99 2411 24 382
01-31-99 2491 24 3.92 03-26-99 2322 24 3.80
02-01-99 2460 24 393 03-27-99 2406 24 3.93
02-02-99 2461 24 39N 03-28-99 2426 24 3.97
02-03-99 2458 24 393 03-29-99 2445 24 394
02-04-99 2124 2275 3.96 03-30-89 2451 24 393
02-05-99 2458 24 3.74 03-31-99 2423 24 372
02-06-99 2481 24 3.83 04-01-99 2426 24 363
02-07-99 2483 24 385 04-02-99 2380 24 3863
02-08-99 2486 24 3.93 04-03-99 2264 24 369
02-09-99 2471 24 386 -04-04-99 2346 24 361
02-10-99 2471 24 323 04-05-99 2365 24 361
02-11-99 2438 24 3.09 04-08-99 2291 2325 366
02-12-99 2479 24 391 04-07-99 2091 2175 3.61
02-13-99 2460 24 3.88 04-08-99 2376 24 352
02-14-99 2490 24 390 04-09-99 1850 20 321
02-15-99 2470 24 394 04-10-99 2384 24 377
02-16-99 2484 24 393 04-11-99 2412 24 373
02-17-99 2475 24 381 04-12-99 2389 24 371
02-18-99 2385 24 376 04-13-99 2179 22 365
02-19-99 2427 24 391 04-14-89 2410 24 361
02-20-99 2361 24 393 04-15-99 2381 24 368
02-21-99 278 1 386 - 04-16-99 2404 24 372
02-22-99 777 1 347 04-17-99 2357 24 373

02-23-99 2174 24 374 04-18-99 2354 24 368



DATE

04-19-99
04-20-99
04-21-99
'04-22-98
04-23-99
04-24-99
04-25-99
04-26-99
04-27-99
04-28-99
04-29-99
04-30-99
05-01-99
05-02-99
05-03-99
(5-04-99
05-05-99
05-06-99
05-07-99
05-08-99
05-09-99
05-10-99
5-11-89
05-12-99
05-13-89
05-14-99
$5-15-99
05-16-99
05-17-99
05-18-99
05-19-99
05-20-99
05-21-99
05-22-99
05-23-99
05-24-99
05-25-99
05-256-99
05-27-99
05-28-99
05-29-99
05-30-99
05-31-86
06-01-99
06-02-99
06-03-29
06-04-99
06-05-99
06-06-99
06-07-99
06-08-99
06-09-99
06-10-89
06-11-99

PRODUCTION REPORT FOR 1/1/99 - 1/25/00

Bartow #4 Sulfuric Acid Plant

Tons/day Hrs/day b SO2/ton

2359
2367
2352
2348
1683
2377
2386
2386
2389
2414
2172
2368
2380
2416
2022
2458
2441
2464
2438
1962
1991
1632
2022
1294

OO0 OOOO

1972
2587
2159
2456
2178
2558
2586
2570
2405
2583
2575
2552
1242
2591
2569
2573
2573
2593
2562
2553
2555
2568

24
24
24
24
18.5
24
24
24
24
24
22
24
24
24
20.5
24
24
24
24
21.6
24
19.8
24
325

3.68
3.68
3.62
3.47
3.43
3.78
3.89
3.80
3.85
3.84
3.83
3.80
3.81
3.81
3.71
3.79
3.71
3.78
3.85
3.47
339
3.69
3.67
0.89

na

na

na

na

na

na

na

na
3.31
3.12
2.01
2.73
3.50
3.57
3.50
2.97
3.69
3.79
3.81
3.72
3.02
3.77
3.53
3.62
3.78
3.62
3.80
3.62
3.74
3.78

Plant down
Plant down
Plant down
Plant down
Plant down
Plant down
Plant down
Plant down

DATE Tons/day Hrs/day ib SO2/ton

06-12-99
06-13-99
06-14-99
06-15-99
06-16-99
06-17-99
06-18-99
06-19-99
06-20-99
06-21-99
06-22-99
06-23-99
06-24-99
06-25-99
06-26-99
06-27-99
06-28-99
06-29-99
06-30-99
07-01-99
07-02-99
07-03-99
07-04-99
07-05-99
07-06-99
07-07-99
07-08-99
07-09-99
07-10-99
07-11-99
07-12-99
07-13-99
07-14-99
07-15-99
07-16-99
07-17-99
07-18-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-21-99
07-22-99
07-23-99
07-24-99
07-25-99
07-26-99
07-27-99
07-28-99
07-29-99
07-30-99
07-31-99
08-01-99
08-02-99
08-03-99
08-04-99

2548
1646
0

0

0
951
1991
2002
2234
2250
2278
1409
1469
2185
2530
2537
1930
2328
2570
2567
2566
2242
2443
2468
2016
2294
2477
2475
1967
2379
2439
2207
1826
2506
2498
2435
2522
2450
1580
2507
2475
2480
2476
2494
2504
2500
2474
2460
2460
2478
2394
2015
2308
1070

24
22.25

3.81
1.95

0 na
0 na
0 na

8

24
24
24
24
24
15
15
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
23
24
24
20.25
22.75
24
24
24
24
24
215
17.75
24
24
23.75
24
23
15
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
2325
22
22
10.1

2.90
1.39
0.94
1.18
1.37
1.35
3.55
3.40
3.64
3.16
3.70
3.46
3.95

,3.67
3.80

3.81
3.13
3.01
3.28
3.19
3.16
2.98
3.03
2.45
1.95
3.48
3.63
3.46
3.51
3.72
3.83
3.88
3.89
3.73
3.79
3.77
3.85
379
3.80
3.83
3.82
3.76
3.69
3.73
3.79
3.76
3.85
3.91
4.00

Plant down
Plant down
Plant down



PRODUCTION REPORT FOR 1/1/99 - 1/25/00
Bartow #4 Sulfuric Acid Plant

DATE Tons/day Hrs/day Ib SO2/ton DATE Tons/day Hrs/day b SO2/ton
08-05-99 2567 24 382 09-28-99 2505 24 379
08-06-99 2571 24 386 09-29-99 1565 1475 271
08-07-99 2563 24 388 09-30-99 2355 24 318
08-08-99 2521 24 385 10/01/99 1740 17.5 3.20
08-09-99 2557 24 384 10/02/99 2519 24 378
08-10-99 2542 24 378 10/03/99 2525 24 373
08-11-99 2515 24 3.81 10/04/99 2541 24 358
08-12-99 2486 24 3.83 10/05/99 2516 24 3.87
08-13-99 2489 24 366 10/06/99 2515 24 390
08-14-99 2534 24 3388 10/07/99 2508 24 3.92
08-15-99 2153 21 3.52 10/08/99 2539 24 386
08-16-99 2542 24 3.67 10/09/99 2548 24 390
08-17-99 1976 20 3.82 10/10/99 2555 24 3.88
08-18-99 1121 11 3.68 10/11/99 2530 24 391
N8-19-99 2558 24 3.88 10/12/99 2412 23 388
08-20-99 2361 24 335 10/13/39 1350 1325 3.32
08-21-99 2237 24 322 10/14/99 1970 2175 217
08-22-99 2452 24 361 10/15/99 1751 17.5 342
08-23-99 2567 24 375 10/16/99 2510 ‘24 . 3.80
07-24-99 2569 24 3.85 10/17/99 2525 24 380
08-25-99 2550 24 386 10/18/99 2515 24 373
08-26-99 2514 24 388 10/19/89 2554 24 378
08-27-99 2532 24  3.90 10/20/99 2520 24 377
08-28-99 2533 24 3.86 10/21/99 2527 24 379
08-29-99 2406 2275 3.85 10/22/99 2497 24 384
08-30-99 2546 24  3.91 10/23/99 2498 24 386
08-31-99 2550 24 3.90 10/24/99 2492 24 3.86
09-01-99 2552 24 3.89 10/25/99 2508 24 385
09-02-99 2557 24 3.90 10/26/99 2493 24 364
09-03-99 2568 24 3.81 10/27/99 2494 24 383
09-04-99 2562 24 3.86 10/28/99 2511 24 3862
09-05-99 2556 24 3.86 10/29/99 2536 24 357
09-086-99 2576 22 3.61 10/30/99 2537 24 377
09-07-99 1974 24 369 10/31/99 2656 24 371
09-08-99 2555 24 374 11/01/99 2493 24 365
09-09-99 2478 24 373 11/02/99 2483 24 374
09-10-99 2528 24 3.80 11/03/99 1068 105 3.63
09-11-99 237 24 377 11/04/99 2528 24 384
09-12-99 2443 24 365 11/05/99 2332 225 3865
09-13-99 2548 24 384 11/06/99 2489 24 376
09-14-89 2501 24 3.80 11/07/99 2489 24 3.80
09-15-99 2314 225 380 ' 11/08/99 2489 24 372
09-16-99 2529 24 379 11/09/99 2505 24 381
09-17-99 2554 24 383 11/10/99 2036 205 273
09-18-99 2523 2375 374 11/11/99 2390 24 239
09-19-99 2528 24 3.71 11/12/99 2389 24 325
09-20-99 2515 24 3.83 11/13/99 2389 24 356
09-21-99 2402 2325 3.83 11/14/99 2424 24 3865
09-22-99 2567 24 378 11/15/99 2415 24 348
09-23-99 2500 24 375 11/16/99 2193 2175 3.38
09-24-99 2496 24 364 11/17199 2469 24 370
09-25-99 2511 24 379 11/18/99 2476 24 379
09-26-99 2524 24 370 11/19/89 2474 24 378

09-27-99 2488 24 369 11/20/99 2362 2245 374




PRODUCTION REPORT FOR 1/1/99 - 1/25/00
Bartow #4 Suifuric Acid Plant

DATE Tons/day Hrs/day Ib SO2/ton DATE Tons/day Hrs/day Ib SO2/ton
11/21/99 2470 24 382 01/14/00 2544 24  3.83
11/22/99 2493 24 379 01/15/00 2524 24 383
11/23/99 2482 24 371 01/16/00 2481 24 3.83
11/24/99 2499 24 375 Q1/17/00 2050 24 260
11/25/99 2517 24 385 01/18/00 2334 24 372
11/26/99 2499 24 382 01/19/00 2087 2345 362
11/27/99 2439 23 3N 01/20/00 2125 24 3.08
11/28/99 2439 2245 382 01/21/00 2268 24 369
11/29/99 2311 2225 364 01/22100 2287 24 378
11/30/99 434 675 3.00 01/23/00 2312 24 374
12/01/99 1894 24 229 01/24/00 2325 24 373
12/02/99 2079 24 287 01/25/00 2353 24 380
12/03/99 2284 24 3.24
12/04/39 2279 23.5 3.08 # of operating days= 379
12/05/99 2273 2375 318 # of operating days exceeding 90%
12/06/99 2368 24 3.01 permitted capacity = 266
12/07/99 2454 24 3.33 Percent of operating days exceeding 90%
12/08/99 2447 24 344 capacity = 70.2%
12/09/99 2451 24 3.61 Avg.Emisson rate when operating above
12/10/99 2103 215 -2.88 90% capacity (# SO2/fton) = 3.7
12/11/99 2308 24 251
12/12/99 2326 24 254
12/13/99 2330 24 278
12/14/88 2320 24 280

12/15/99 1932 2175 2.30
12/16/99 2116 2145 296

12117199 2493 24 376
12/18/99 2522 24 317
12/28/06 2433 2375 3.29
12/20/99 2450 24 3.589
12121199 2440 24  3.81
12/22/29 2477 24 3.82
12723199 2467 24 3.83
12/24/99 2466 24 3.84
12125199 2462 24 3.84
12/26/99 2490 24 385
12/27/99 2542 24 356
12128199 2542 24 378
12/29/99 2522 24 379
12/30/99 2527 24 3.76
12/31/99 2423 24 3.53
01/01/00 2509 24 365
01/02/00 2523 24 368
01/03/00 2531 24 356
01/04/00 2549 24 379
01/05/00 2569 24 373
01/06/00 2585 . 24 3.83
01/07/00 2577 24 368
01/08/00 2579 24 361
01/09/00 2235 21.26 3.6
01/10/00 2553 24 378
01/11/00 2543 24 3.81
01/12/00 996 11 3.90

01/113/00 2410 24 388



Davis & Associates Consulting, Inc.
P. O. Box 5312
Lakeland, Florida 33807
863-646-7930

e-mail: sulfu_riC@fd“-COm RECEEVE D
June 30, 2000 JUL 12 2000

Mr. Al Linero, P.E.
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

Re: Cargill Fertilizer - Bartow Complex
No. 4 Sulphuric Acid Plant 2000 Tummaround

Dear Mr. Linero:

I have reviewed the planned maintenance activities for the upcoming turnaround at Cargill
Fertilizer’s No. 4 sulphuric acid plant at their Bartow, Florida facility. In the.fourth quarter of
2000, Cargill Fertilizer is planning to replace the following pieces of equipment:

Steam Superheater & Economizer

Hot Interpass Heat Exchanger

Replacement of the Final Absorption Tower acid mist elimination section
Retube the No. 2 Waste Heat Boiler

It is my opinion that the replacement of these pieces of process equipment is necessary and
normal maintenance activities. These components, if not replaced will reduce the availability
and the reliability of the plant. These replacements will achieve increased energy recovery and
environmental enhancements of the No. 4 Sulphuric Acid Plant. The producer will restore the
original plant availability and the environment will have less emissions due to improved plant
reliability. Improving the energy recovery from the sulphuric acid unit, which will be gained by
these projects, will help the producer and the environment. Increasing energy recovery of the
sulphuric acid process decreases the need to burn coal in the local utility plants, therefore,
reducing emissions. ‘

This opinion is based on twenty-eight years of experience in the design, operation, and
maintenance of sulphuric acid plants and our understanding of the environmental concerns of the

citizens of the State of Florida. References are available.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns in reference to Cargill’s planned

maintenance replacement.
S04y
/ A

Richard L. Davis P'E.



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 01-Aug-2000 C4:46pm
From: David Jellerson .
David_Jellerson@cargill.com
Dept:
Tel No:
To: Alvaroc.Linero «{ Alvaro.Linero@dep.state.fl.us )
CC: Debbie Waters { Debbie Waters®cargill.com)

Subject: Cargill Bartcw #4 Sulfuric Acid Plant

Al,

per our conversation, fellowing are confirmation of vyour assumptions
for authorization of the proposed maintenance activities,

The plant already achieved its permitted production rates of 2,600 tons
per day (TPD) following the previously permitted construction project

to increase its capacity. (See January 31, 2000 letter and attached
production report) : :
* Except for the final tower mist section, the described work will

" not be conducted on a key piece of process equipment such as the sulfur
furnace, drying tower, Main compressor, absorption towers, converters,
etc. The in-kind replacement of the tower mist section will limit
sulfuric acid mist emissions.

* The physical production rates have steadily decreased in a
characteristic and expected manner prior to a periodic turnarcund. The
scheduled turn-arocund will be conducted to restore the plant to its
design or permitted production rate as is commonly done (on 9 to 24
month cycles) throughout the industry.

* With normal turnaround activities including repair, maintenance
and replacement (such as catalyst screening and typical turnaround
work) the plant would still be capable of achieving the permitted
producticn rate, although the improvements are necessary for safety and

reliability.

* The planned activities will not eliminate existing production
bottlenecks. : :

* The overall effect of this project is that the plant will operate

at the already physically-achievable and permitted production rates for
a longer period of time thereafter. This is a major goal of all
turn-arounds.

* The propesed work will allow us to maintain existing turnaround
cycles. The emissions will remain within the short-term limits and the
existing long-term potential-to-emit

Give me a call if you have any questions.
David Jellerson

Environmental Manager
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.




CARGILL
FERTILIZER, INC.

P.O. Box 9002 « Bartow, Florida 33831 » Telephone 941-534-9610 » FAX 941-534-9680

July 7, 2000

Certified Mail )

7099 3220 0007 3015 1443 RECEEVED
Mr. Al Linero, P.E.
New Source Review Section JUL 1 2 zu[m

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

EGULATION
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 BUREAU OF ARR

Dear Mr. Linero:

RE: CARGILL FERTILIZER — BARTOW FACILITY
#4 SULFURIC ACID PLANT TURNAROUND
FILE NO. AC 53-271436 (PSD-FL-229)

Attached please find a letter from Richard L. Davis, a certified Professional Engineer in the State
of Florida, which clarifies that the activities planned for the above referenced turnaround are
considered to be necessary and normal maintenance and replacement of process equipment.
We hope that this information, in conjunction with the previcusly submitted production data, will
be sufficient for a determination that a construction permit is not required for this work.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please call me at (863) 534-9615 or
email debbie waterst@cargill.com.

Sincerely,

Q,L. gbta, g ('/(Jﬂf,tw:»

Debra R. Waters
Environmental Superintendent

Xc: Jellerson, Edgemon, Polk, File 60-07-01A

&

recycled paper



Davis & Associates Consulting, Inc.
P. O. Box 5312
Lakeland, Florida 33807
863-646-7930

e-mail: SL,llfu_riC(‘_Ndﬂ-COm RECEEVE D
June 30, 2000 JUL 12 2000

Mr. Al Linero, P.E.
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

Re: Cargill Fertilizer - Bartow Complex
No. 4 Sulphuric Acid Plant 2000 Turnaround

Dear Mr, Linero:

I have reviewed the planned maintenance activities for the upcoming turnaround at Cargill
Fertilizer's No. 4 sulphuric acid plant at their Bartow, Florida facility. In the fourth quarter of
2000, Cargill Fertilizer is planning to replace the following pieces of equipment:

Steam Superheater & Economizer

Hot Interpass Heat Exchanger

Replacement of the Final Absorption Tower acid mist elimination section
Retube the No. 2 Waste Heat Boiler

It is my opinion that the replacement of these pieces of process equipment is necessary and
normal maintenance activities. These components, if not replaced will reduce the availability
and the reliability of the plant. These replacements will achieve increased energy recovery and
environmental enhancements of the No. 4 Sulphuric Acid Plant. The producer will restore the
original plant availability and the environment will have less emissions due to improved plant
reliability. Improving the energy recovery from the sulphuric acid unit, which will be gained by
these projects, will help the producer and the environment. Increasing energy recovery of the
sulphuric acid process decreases the need to burn coal in the local utility plants, therefore,
reducing emissions.

This opinion is based on twenty-eight years of experience in the design, operation, and

maintenance of sulphuric acid plants and our understanding of the environmental concerns of the
citizens of the State of Florida. References are available.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns in reference to Cargill’s planned
maintenance replacement.

DL

Richard L. Davis PE.
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March 10, 2000

CARLGIL (.

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
Post Office Box 9002
Bartow, Florida 33831

Re: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., Sulfuric Acid Plants 4
File No. AC 53-271436 (PSD-FL-229)

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

The Department has reviewed your letter dated January 31, 2000 requesting a determination that a
construction permit is not required for certain work to be performed on Sulfuric Acid Plant 4 (SAP 4) in
Bartow. The specific work described will be performed during the upcoming periodic “turnaround” of
SAP 4 and consists of the following work (refer to the attached diagram):

I. Retube the No. 2 boiler

2. Replace the hot gas to gas heat exchanger
3. Replace the 4A superheater/economizer
4. Replace the final tower mist section

The stated purpose of items | through 3 is “to restore or improve the heat recovery capability of the
unit.” Item 4 is an in-kind replacement intended to maintain the required acid mist removal efficiency of
the unit. According to your letter, “these activities will have the direct effect of providing for better waste
heat recovery and improve the overall efficiency of the plant,”

Following review of the request and information subsequently provided by Cargill, it is the
Department’s conclusion that such installation is within the scope of roatine replacement, maintenance
and repair for this specific sulfuric acid plant. This conclusion is based on the following facts:

» The plant already achieved its permitted production rates of 2,600 tons per day (TPD) following the
previously permitted construction project to increase its capacity. - Tpe <7 ‘\\i_‘./—_x:bv"-'?'f”'w

» Except for the final tower mist section, the described work will not be conducted on a key piece of
process equipment such as the sulfur furnace, drying tower, Main compressor, absorption towers,
converters, etc. The in-kind replacement of the tower mist section will limit sulfuric acid mist
emissions.

e The physical production rates have steadily decreased in a characteristic and expected manner prior to
a periodic turnaround. The scheduled turn-around will be conducted to restore the plant to its design
or permitted production rate as is commonly done (on 9 to 24 month cycles) throughout the industry.

ngmmwﬁw



Mr. David B. Jellerson
Page 2
March 10, 2000

—_—

e With minimal repair, maintenance and replacement (such as catalyst screening and typical turnaround )
work) the plant will still be capable of achieving the permitted production rate, though less reliably

than with the improvements, o

e The production bottleneck will continue to be Waste&l/f;at Boiler No. 2 that will undergo identical re- {‘
tubing per conversations with Cargill persennel. ‘ -

¢ The overall effect of this project is that the plant will operate at the already physically-achievable and
permitted production rates for a longer period of time thereafter. This is a major goal of all turn-
arounds.

e There may greater total sulfur dioxide emissions during an entire turn-around cycle. These will &=~
remain within the short-term limits and the existing long-term potential-to-emit.

Because the described work is considered as routine repair, maintenance, or replacement in this case, it
is not a physical change or change in method of operation. Therefore it is not a modification as defined in
Rule 62-210.200, F. A.C. (definitions} and is not subject to pre-construction review under Rule 62-212,
F.A.C. Furthermore the work will not change the description of the plant or its components as presently
permitted.

Please note that this determination is applicable only for the specified work at Bartow SAP 4. There
are many different configurations of SAPs and relevant circumstances (such as whether electricity is
produced in addition to heat and steam) that could affect a decision at other installations. If the described
work is part of a larger modernization project, the Department can aggregate this work with future work
and come to a different conclusion.

The Department supplied EPA Region 1V staff with copies of your request and discussed the matter
with them prior to making this determination. However this determination is not an interpretation of
federal rules at 40CFR52.21 or 40CFR60.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed decision may petition for an
administrative proceeding (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes. The
petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General
Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida,
32399-3000. Petitions filed by the permit applicant or any of the parties listed below must be filed within
fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent. Petitions filed by any persons other than those entitled to
written notice under section 120.60(3) of the Florida Statutes must be filed within fourteen days of
publication of the public notice or within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent, whichever occurs
first. Under section 120.60(3), however, any person who asked the Department for notice of agency action
may file a petition within fourteen days of receipt of that notice, regardless of the date of publication. A
petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of
filing. The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a
watver of that person’s right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under sections 120.569
and 120.57 F.S,, or to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent
intervention will be only at the approval of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance
with Rule 28-106.205 of the Florida Administrative Code.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department’s action is based must contain the
following information: (a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency’s file or
identification number, if known; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner, the name,
address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if any, which shall be the address for
service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner’s
substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination; (¢} A statement of how and when



Mr. David B. Jellerson
Page 3
March 10, 2000

petitioner received notice of the agency action or proposed action; (d) A statement of all disputed issues
of material fact. If there are none, the petition must so indicate: (e) A concise statement of the ultimate
facts alleged, including the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the
agency’s proposed action; (f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require
reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action; and (g) A statement of the relief sought by the
petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency’s
proposed action.

A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the Department’s action is based shall
state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information as set forth above,
as required by Rule 28-106.301.

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a
petition means that the Department’s final action may be different from the position taken by it in this
notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the Department
on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the
requirements set forth above. Mediation is not available in this proceeding.

In addition to the above, a person subject to regulation has a right to apply for a variance from or
waiver of the requirements of particular rules, on certain conditions. under Section 120.542 F.S. The relief
provided by this state statute applies only to state rules, not statutes, and not to any federal regulatory
requirements. Applying for a variance or waiver does not substitute or extend the time for filing a petition
for an administrative hearing or exercising any other right that a person may have in relation to the action
proposed in this notice of intent.

The application for a variance or waiver is made by filing a petition with the Office of General
Counsel of the Department, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-3000. The petition must specify the following information: (a) The name, address, and telephone
number of the petitioner; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the attorney or qualified
representative of the petitioner, if any; (¢) Each rule or portion of a rule from which a variance or waiver
is requested; (d) The citation to the statute underlying (implemented by) the rule identified in (¢) above;
(e) The type of action requested; (f) The specific facts that would justify a variance or waiver for the
petitioner; (g) The reason why the variance or waiver would serve the purposes of the underlying statute
(implemented by the rule); and (h) A statement whether the variance or waiver is permanent or temporary
and, if temporary, a statement of the dates showing the duration of the variance or waiver requested.

The Department will grant a variance or waiver when the petition demonstrates both that the
application of the rule would create a substantial hardship or violate principles of faimess, as each of those
terms is defined in Section 120.542(2) F.S., and that the purpose of the underlying statute will be or has
been achieved by other means by the petitioner.

Persons subject to regulation pursuant to any federally delegated or approved air program should be
aware that Florida is speciftcally not authorized to issue variances or waivers from any requirements of
any such federally delegated or approved program. The requirements of the program remain fully
enforceable by the Administrator of the EPA and by any person under the Clean Air Act unless and until
the Administrator separately approves any variance or waiver in accordance with the procedures of the
federal program.

This letter constitutes final agency action unless a petition is filed in accordance with the above
paragraphs or unless a request for extension of time in which to file a petition is filed within the time
specified for filing a petition which conforms to Rule 62-110.106, F.A.C. Upon timely filing of a petition
or a request for an extension of time this Notice will not be effective until further Order of the Department.



Mr. David B. Jellerson
Page 4
March 10, 2000

If either a petition for administrative hearing or a request for extension of time is not timely filed with
the Department, then this letter sha!l constitute final agency action. Any party to this order would then
have the right to seek judicial review pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with
the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel, Mail Station
#35, 3900 Commonweaith Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000; and by filing a copy of the notice
of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The
notice of appeal must be filed within thirty days after this order is filed with the clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

C.H. Fancy, P.E., Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this letter was sent by
certified mail (*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mail before the close of business on to
the person(s) listed:

David Jellerson *

Gregg Worley, EPA
John Bunyak, NPS

Bill Thomas, DEP SWD
Joe King, Polk County
David A. Buff, P.E.

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on
this date, pursuant to §120.52, Florida Statutes, with
the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged.

(Clerk) (Date)
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CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson, Environmental Manager
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.

Post Office Box 9002 "///7’
Bartow, Florida 33831 P
AN N
Re: Bartow Sulfuric Acid Plant 4 Turnaround AN \
File No. AC 53-271436 (PSD-FL-229 S AN o
( ) Y N .
Dear Mr. Jellerson: O S !
~/

The Department has reviewed your request dated January BI{or a determination that certain
component replacement projects planned during the.Sulfuric A01d Plant 4 turnaround are not subject W
to Department construction permitting requirements. ._ T J

o

Please provide a process flow diagram of the plant‘:s_h‘éw{ﬁ"g'the main components and highlighting
the replacements to be made. Also advise,whether the previously-authorized addition of cesium-
promoted vanadium-containing catalyst-already dccurred or will actually occur during the planned
turnaround. < o

.

Please advise if the cesium—promoted\catafyst was installed in SAP 5 and whether sulfur dioxide
emissions or production characte@improv@d compared with characteristics following previous
turnarounds. Please provide a su@ry\of productson and emissions from SAP 5 and 6 in a similar
manner to the information from SAP 4. After we review the information, we will set up a meeting to
discuss the matter.

If you have any questions, please.call me at (850)921-9523.

Sincerely,

A. A. Linero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section

AAL/aal

cc. Bill Thomas, DEP SWD
Dave Buff, P.E., Golder Associates



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 10-Feb-2000 10:30am
From: Sam Chidester
SHC@topsoce. com
Dept:
Tel No:
To: Alvaro Linero TAL 850/921-9523 { Alvarc.Linero®dep.state.fl.us)

Subject: Re: Cesium Catalyst

Al,

Yes, 80,000 liters of Topsoe VK69 was installed in the top of the 4th
pass of the #5 plant in the fall of 199%. In the fall of 1%9%8 about
76,000 liters of Monsanto cesium CS-110 was installed in the top of the
#6 plant. The twc plants are nearly identical. What we have seen is
that the #5 plant is able to run with a much stronger feed gas than the
#6 plant. For Cargill this means less blower energy consumed and more
steam produced - better efficiency. (For Topsoe it means our VK62 is a
hell of a lot better than Monsanto's C5-110. I'm sc proud.)

At the time we visited in October beoth plants were running at near their
production limits and just under their emissions limits. With the more
active catalyst in the #5 plant it should be able to maintain this rate
of production for a longer period cof time before having to cut back as
the plant plugs up. That's the justification for installing VKé9.

No cesium catalyst was installed at Riverview.

There is no cesium catalyst in the #4 plant at Bartow so far.

Best Regards,

Samuel H. Chidester
Sales Manager
Sulfuric Acid Catalyst
Haldor Topsce, Inc.

----- Original Message-----

From: Alvaro Linero TAL 850/921-3523
[SMTP:Alvaro.Linero@dep.state.fl.us]

Sent: Wednesday, February 09, 2000 8:21 AM

Tc: shc@topsce.com
Subject: Cesium Catalyst
Sensitivity: Confidential

Sam. Did Topsoe install VK-69 at Bartow? Did you see any
reductions in 802 or
increase in production? How about Riverview?

They are going to make some changes on Bartow SAP 4 including
retubing the No.
2 boiler, replacing a hot gas to gas heat exchanger, replacing



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CCNFIDENTIAL Date: 09-Feb-2000 08:34am
From: Alvaro Linero TAL
LINERO A
Dept: Alr Resources Management

TelNo: 850/921-9523

To: little.james@epa.gov@in
CC: Gerald Kissel TPA ( KISSEL G @ Al @ DEPTPA )

Subject: Precjects at Cargill

Jim. I faxed you a letter from Cargill requesting a determination whether the
various projects planned at a sulfuric acid plant trigger PSD. I guess the
real question is whether the items listed comprise a physical/cperaticnal
change or are routine maintenance, repair or replacement.

Prior to this, we allowed them to add some Monsanto cesium-promoted
vanadium-containing catalyst. The catalyst they added is not of higher
activity at the normal temperature (~800 deg F)} of the last catalyst bed.
However it is more active than the potassium-promoted vanadium containing
catalyst at lower temperatures {(like 750 deg F}.

Can you also give some thought as to projects where there is an increase at a
preocess in a fertilizer complex. For example if a company increases phosphoric
acid production, should we lock at PSD {and BACT) for the sulfuric acid plant
(sAP} that makes the reagent for the phosphoric acid plant (PAP}? There is
always the possibility that the SAP is already operating at capacity and that
the extra acid needed by the PAP is "purchased at the market."

Our rules read differently than yours, but we still want to know what your

rules {together with policies) require. Let's talk soon. No need to write
anything. Thanks. Al.

(,uldfy/'\ jﬂ% ,Z #/r.’ A 2/!6/0’0

; D ’/%;
Toihall, Seer neo f/‘e‘)é/e—m it e /z?zwuo/ w’{
Pa"f"/‘a ]Wi'f/c'ﬂ)/‘ N /7%1/!( fﬁwjf_ /S Ao L

{Qre,ﬂc/ fome ) ’)j A e z/"/é?’\/«fa
AL

/’F/%WWWMEXMJW
S el A >

D//}'(ufj-z (}7



CARGILL RECEIVED
FERTILIZER, INC. FE8 04 20

BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION
8813 Highway 41 South - Riverview, Florida 33569 - Telephone 813-677-G111 - TWX 810-876-0648 - Teiex 52666 - FAX 813.671-6146
January 31, 2000 , Certified Mail: Z 426 769 208

Mr. Al Linero, PE

New Source Review Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1. 32399-2400

RE:  Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
Bartow #4 Sulfuric Acid Plant Turnaround
File No. AC 53-271436 (PSD-FL-229)

Dear Al,

As per our telephone conversation, this letter is being submitted to request confirmation
that the following activities planned for an upcoming turnaround at our #4 Sulfuric Acid
Plant do not trigger a requirement to obtain a Department Construction Permit.

During this turnaround the following activities are planned:

Retube the #2 boiler

Replace a hot gas to gas heat exchanger.
Replace the 4A superheater/economizer.
Replace the final tower mist section.

P po —

Items 1 through 3 all are intended to restore or improve the heat recovery capability of
the unit. [tem 4 is an in-kind replacement intended to maintain the required acid mist
removal efficiency of the plant.

These activities wil] have the direct effect of providing for better waste heat recovery and
improve the overall energy efficiency of the unit.

Since the performance testing conducted on January 13, 1998, this sulfuric acid plant has
consistently achieved maximum permitted production capacity. Attached for vour review
is a summary of the daily production rates for this unit from January 1, 1999 through
January 25, 2000. As indicated by this data, since January 1999, the plant has operated a
total of 379 days. Operating rates were within 10% of maximum permitted levels for 70%
of these operating days (265 days). Following compietion of the upcoming turnaround

%
%

rpcycied paper



Mr. Al Linero
January 31, 2000
Page 2

the sulfuric acid production capacity of the unit will continue to be limited to the
permitted rate.

I trust that the information provided is sufficient for a determination that a construction
permit is not required for this work. However, should you have any questions or need
additional information, please feel free to call me at 813-671-6297 or e-mail
david_jellerson(@cargill.com.

E agcerely,
U Tz

David B. Jellerson
Environmental Manager

cc: Morris, Waters, Polk
D. Buff

o SW
4 EFPA

%
%o

rpcvcied paney



PRODUCTION REPORT FOR 1/1/99 - 1/25/00
Bartow #4 Sulfuric Acid Plant

DATE Tons/day Hrs/day Ib SO2/ton DATE Tons/day Hrs/day Ib SO2/ton
01-01-99 2256 24 347 02-24-99 2250 24 3.86
01-02-99 2231 24 326 02-25-99 2295 24 3.86
01-03-99 2258 24 3.32 02-26-99 2316 24 331
01-04-99 1748 20 3.16 02-27-99 2346 24 382
01-05-99 2284 24 347 02-28-99 2332 24 394
01-06-99 2294 24 3.48 03-01-99 2358 24 390
01-07-99 2299 24 3.30 03-02-99 2402 24 3490
01-08-99 2318 24 353 03-03-99 2402 24 391
(1-09-99 2268 24 361 03-04-99 2427 24 3.90
1-10-99 2310 24 353 03-05-99 2451 24 392
01-11-99 2308 24 346 03-06-99 2391 24 360
01-12-99 2315 24 345 03-07-99 2297 23 375
01-13-99 385 5 312 03-08-99 2401 24 3.85
01-14-99 2283 24 3.51 03-09-99 2317 2375 3.83
01-15-99 1426 17 263 03-10-99 2366 24 386
01-16-99 1271 155 1.94 03-11-99 2360 24 371
01-17-99 2343 24 187 03-12-99 2307 24 373
01-18-99 2362 24 212 03-13-99 2345 24 390
01-198-99 2346 24 354 03-14-99 2332 24 385
01-20-99 2218 23 33 03-15-99 2347 24 387
01-21-99 2269 24 3.09 03-16-99 2364 24 387
01-22-99 2302 24 317 03-17-99 2380 24 384
01-23-99 2349 24 3.39 03-18-99 2352 24 3.85
01-24-99 2334 24 244 03-19-99 2363 24 3.87
01-25-99 2353 24 288 03-20-99 2361 24 3980
01-26-99 2343 24 326 03-21-99 2309 24 388
01-27-99 2101 2125 351 03-22-99 2389 24 388
01-28-99 24388 24 386 03-23-99 2364 24 387
01-29-99 2490 24 37 03-24-99 2416 24 384
01-30-99 2500 24 391 03-25-99 2411 24 382
01-31-89 2491 24 392 03-26-99 2322 24 3.80
02-01-99 2460 24 393 03-27-99 2406 24 3.93
02-02-99 2461 24 391 03-28-99 2426 24 397
02-03-99 2458 24 393 03-29-99 2445 24 394
02-04-99 2124 2275 398 03-30-99 2451 24 393
02-05-99 2458 24 374 03-31-99 2423 24 372
02-06-99 2481 24 383 04-01-99 2426 24 383
02-07-99 2463 24 385 04-02-99 2380 24 3863
02-08-99 2486 24 393 04-03-99 2264 24 369
02-09-99 2471 24 386 04-04-99 2346 24 3.61
02-10-99 2471 24 323 04-05-99 2365 24 361
02-11-99 2488 24 3.09 04-06-99 2291 2325 366
02-12-99 2479 24 39 04-07-99 2091 21.75 361
02-13-99 2460 24 3.88 04-08-99 2376 24 352
02-14-99 2430 24 390 04-09-99 1850 20 3
02-15-99 2470 24 394 04-10-99 2384 24 3.77
02-16-99 2484 24 393 04-11-99 2412 24 3.73
02-17-99 2475 24 381 04-12-99 2389 24 371
02-18-99 2385 24 .3.76 04-13-99 2179 22 365
02-19-99 2427 24 391 04-14-99 2410 24 361
02-20-99 2361 24 393 04-15-99 2381 24 368
02-21-99 278 1 396 04-16-99 2404 24 372
02-22-99 777 1 347 04-17-99 2357 24 373

02-23-99 2174 24 374 04-18-99 2354 24 369



DATE

04-19-99
04-20-99
04-21-99
"04-22-99
04-23-99
04-24-99
04-25-99
04-26-99
04-27-99
04-28-99
04-29-99
04-30-99
05-01-99
05-02-99
05-03-99
05-04-99
05-05-99
05-06-99
056-07-99
05-08-99
05-09-89
05-10-99
05-11-99
05-12-99
05-13-99
05-14-99
05-15-99
05-16-99
05-17-99
05-18-99
056-19-99
05-20-99
05-21-99
05-22-99
05-23-99
05-24-99
05-25-99
05-26-99
05-27-99
05-28-99
05-29-99
05-30-99
05-31-99
06-01-99
06-02-99
06-03-99
06-04-99
06-05-99
06-06-99
06-07-99
06-08-99
06-09-99
06-10-99
06-11-99

PRCDUCTION REPORT FOR 1/1/99 - 1/25/00

2359
2367
2352
2348
1683
2377
2386
2386
2389
2414
2172
2368
2380
2416
2022
2458
2441
2464
2438
1962
1991
1632
2022
1294

0

QOO0 COC OO

1972
2587
2159
2456
2178
2558
2586
2570
2405
2583
2575
2552
1242
2591
2569
2573
2573
2593
2562
2553
2555
2568

Bartow #4 Sulfuric Acid Plant

24
24
24
24
18.5
24
24
24
24
24
22
24
24
24
20.5
24
24
24
24
21.6
24
19.8
24
3.25

3.68
3.69
3.62
3.47
3.43
3.78
3.89
3.80
3.85
3.84
3.83
3.80
3.81
3.81
3.71
3.79
3.71
3.78
3.85
3.47
3.39
3.69
3.67
0.89

Ona
0 na
0 na
O na
0 na
0 na
0 na
0 na

18
24
215
24
19.75
24
24
24
23.5
24
24
24
10.75
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24

3.31
3.12
2.01
273
3.50
3.57
3.50
2.97
3.69
3.79
3.81
3.72
3.02
3.77
3.53
3.62
3.78
3.62
3.80
3.62
3.74
378

Tons/day Hrs/day Ib SO2/ton

Plant down
Plant down
Plant down
Plant down
Plant down
Plant down
Plant down
Plant down

DATE Tons/day Hrs/day Ib SO2/ton

06-12-99
06-13-99
06-14-99
06-15-99
06-16-99
06-17-99
06-18-99
06-19-99
06-20-99
06-21-99
06-22-99
06-23-99
06-24-99
06-25-99
06-26-99
06-27-99
06-28-99
06-29-99
06-30-99
07-01-99
07-02-99
07-03-99
07-04-99
07-05-99
07-06-99
07-07-99
07-08-99
07-09-99
07-10-99
07-11-99
07-12-99
07-13-99
07-14-99
07-15-99
07-16-99
07-17-99
07-18-99
07-19-99
07-20-99
07-21-99
07-22-99
07-23-99
07-24-99
07-25-99
07-26-99
07-27-99
07-28-99
07-29-99
07-30-99
07-31-99
08-01-99
08-02-99
08-03-99
08-04-99

2546
1646
0

0

0
951
1991
2002
2234
2250
2278
1409
1469
2195
2530
2537
1930
2328
2570
2567
2566
2242
2449
2468
20186
2294
2477
2475
1967
2379
2439
2207
1826
2506
2498
2435
2522
2450
1580
2507
2475
2480
2476
2494
2504
2500
2474
2460
2460
2478
2394
2015
2308
1070

24
22.25

3.81
1.95

0 na
O na
0 na

8

24
24
24
24
24
15
15
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
23
24
24
20.25
22.75
24
24
24
24
24
215
17.75
24
24
2375
24
23
15
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
23.25
22
22
10.1

2.90
1.39
0.94
1.18
1.37
1.35
3.585
3.40
3.64
3.16
3.70
3.46
3.55
3.67
3.80
3.81
3.13
3.01
3.28
3.19
3.186
2.98
3.03
245
1.95
3.48
363
3.46
3.51
3.72
3.83
3.88
3.89
3.73
3.79
3.77
3.85
3.79
3.80
3.83
3.82
3.76
3.69
3.73
3.79
3.76
3.95
3.91
4.00

Plant down
Plant down
Plant down



PRODUCTION REPORT FOR 1/1/99 - 1/25/00
Bartow #4 Sulfuric Acid Plant

DATE Tons/day Hrs/day Ib SO2/ton DATE Tons/day Hrs/day |b SO2/ton
08-05-99 2567 24 382 09-28-99 2505 24 3.79
08-06-99 2571 24 386 09-29-99 1565 1475 2.71
08-07-99 2563 24 388 09-30-99 2355 24 318
08-08-99 2521 24 385 10/01/99 1740 17.5 3.20
08-09-99 2557 24 384 10/02/99 2519 24 378
08-10-99 2542 24 378 10/03/99 2525 24 373
08-11-99 2515 24 381 10/04/99 2541 24 358
08-12-99 2486 24 383 10/05/99 2516 24 387
08-13-99 24389 24 366 10/06/99 2515 24 3.90
08-14-99 2534 24 3.88 10/07/99 2508 24 392
08-15-99 2153 21 352 10/08/29 2539 24 386
08-16-99 2542 24 367 10/09/99 2546 24 390
08-17-99 1976 20 3.82 10/10/99 2555 24 3.88
08-18-99 1121 11 368 10/11/99 2530 24 391
08-19-99 2558 24 388 10/12/99 2412 23 388
08-20-99 2361 24 335 10/13/99 1350 1325 3.32
08-21-99 2237 24 322 10/14/99 1970 2175 217
08-22-99 2452 24 3861 10/15/99 1751 175 342
08-23-99 2567 24 375 10/16/99 2510 24 380
07-24-99 2569 24 385 10/17/99 2525 24 380
08-25-99 2550 24 386 10/18/99 2515 24 373
08-26-99 2514 24 388 10/19/99 2554 24 378
08-27-99 2532 24 390 10/20/99 2520 24 377
08-28-99 2533 24 386 10/21/99 2527 24 379
08-29-99 2406 2275 3.85 10/22/99 2497 24 3.84
08-30-99 2546 24 3.91 - 10/23/99 2498 24 3.86
08-31-99 2550 24 390 10/24/99 2492 24  3.86
09-01-99 2552 24 3.89 10/25/99 2508 24 385
09-02-99 2557 24 390 10/26/99 2498 24 364
09-03-99 2568 24 3.81 10/27/99 2494 24 3863
09-04-99 2562 24 386 10/28/99 2511 24 362
09-05-99 2556 24 3.86 10/29/99 2536 24 357
09-06-99 - 2576 22 381 10/30/99 2537 24 377
09-07-99 1974 24 369 10/31/99 2656 24 371
09-08-39 2555 24 374 11/01/99 2493 24 365
09-09-99 2478 24 373 11/02/99 2483 24 374
09-10-99 2528 24 380 11/03/99 1068 105 363
09-11-99 2371 24 377 11/04/99 2528 24 384
09-12-99 2443 24 365 11/05/99 2332 225 365
09-13-99 2548 24 384 11/06/99 2489 24 376
09-14-99 2501 24 3.80 11/07/99 2489 24 380
09-15-99 2314 225 360 11/08/99 2489 24 372
09-16-99 2529 24 379 11/09/99 2505 24 381
09-17-99 2554 24 383 11/10/99 2036 205 273
09-18-99 2523 2375 374 11/11/99 2390 24 239
09-19-99 2528 24 371 11/12/99 2389 24 325
09-20-99 2515 24 383 11/13/99 2389 24 356
09-21-99 2402 2325 3.83 11/14/99 2424 24 365
08-22-99 2567 24 378 11/15/99 2415 24 348
098-23-99 2500 24 375 11/16/99 2193 2175 3.38
09-24-99 2496 24 364 11/17/99 2469 24 370
09-25-99 2511 24 379 11/18/99 2476 24 379
09-26-99 2524 24 370 11/19/99 2474 24 378

09-27-99 2488 24 389 11/20/99 2362 2245 374



DATE

11/21/99
11/22/98
11/23/99
11/24/99
11/25/99
11/26/99
11/27/99
11/28/99
11/29/99
11/30/99
12/01/99
12/02/99
12/03/99
12/04/99
12/05/99
12/06/99
12/07/99
12/08/99
12/09/99
12/10/99
12/11/99
12/12/99
12713799
12/14/99
12/15/99
12/16/99
12/17/99
12/18/99
12/29/08
12/20/99
12/21/99
12/22/99
12/23/99
12/24/99
12/25/99
12/26/99
12/27/99
12128199
12/29/99
12/30/99
12/31/99
01/01/00
01/02/00
01/03/00
01/04/00
01/05/00
01/06/00
01/07/00
01/08/00
01/09/00
01/10/00
01/11/00
01/12/00
G1/13/00

PRODUCTION REPORT FOR 1/1/99 - 1/25/00
Bartow #4 Sulfuric Acid Plant

Tons/day Hrs/day Ib SO2/ton

2470
2493
2482
2499
2517
2499
2439
2439
2311

434
1894
2079
2284
2279
2273
2368
2454
2447
2451
2103
2308
2326
2330
2320
1932
2116
2493
2522
2433
2450
2440
2477
2467
2466
2462
2490
2542
2542
2522
2527
2423
2509
2523
2531
2549
2569
2585
2577
2579
2235
2553
2543

996
2410

24

24

24

24

24

24

23
22.45
22.25
6.75
24

24

24
23.5
23.75
24

24

24

24
215
24

24

24

24
21.75
21.45
24

24
23.75
24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

24
21.25
24

24

11

24

3.82
3.79
3.71
3.75
3.85
3.82
3.7
3.82
3.64
3.00
2.29
2.87
3.24
3.08
3.18
3.01
3.33
3.44
3.61
2.88
2.5
2.54
2.78
2.80
2.30
2.96
3.76
3.17
3.29
3.59
3.81
3.82
3.83
3.84
3.84
3.85
3.56
3.78
3.79
3.76
3.53
3.65
3.68
3.56
3.79
3.73
3.83
3.68
3.61
3.51
3.78
3.81
3.90
3.88

DATE Tons/day Hrs/day |b SO2/ton

01/14/00 2544 24 383

01/15/00 2524 24 3.83
01/16/00 24381 24 383
01/17/00 2050 24 2860
01/18/00Q 2334 24 372
01/19/00 2087 2345 3862
01/20/00 2125 24 3.08
01/21/00 2268 24 369

01/22/00 2287 24 378
01/23/00 2312 24 3.74
01/24/00 2325 24 373
01/25/00 2353 24 3.80

# of operating days= 379
# of operating days exceeding 90%

permitted capacity = 266
Percent of operating days exceeding 90%

capacity = 70.2%
Avg.Emisson rate when operating above

90% capacity (# S02/ton) = 3.7



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Jeb Bush 2600 Biair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
July 7, 1999

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mz. David B. Jellerson
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
Post Office Box 9002
Bartow, Flonda 33831

Re: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., Sulfuric Acid Plants 4 and 5
File No. AC 53-271436 (P__SD-FL—229)

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

The Department has reviewed your request dated October 21, 1998 to replace some of the
potassium-promoted vanadium catalyst with cesium-promoted vanadium catalyst in Sulfuric Acid
Plants 4 and 5 during the next scheduled turn-around. Following review of information subsequently
provided by Cargill, it is the Department’s conclusion that such installation is within the scope of
routine replacement, maintenance and repair. This conclusion is based on the following facts:

e The plants already achieved their permitted production rates of 2,600 tons per day (TPD}
following the previously permitted construction project to increase their capacity.

o The physical production rates have steadily decreased in a characteristic and expected manner. A
scheduled turn-around will be conducted to restore the plant to its physical and permitted
production rate.

e The production rate will be restored to the permitted level by routine repair, maintenance, and
replacement of components within the emission units. The permitted production rate will be
achieved (in part) by screening and adding vanadium catalyst in the beds to restore activity.

e The permitted and physical capacity of the plant will be achicved following the turn-around
whether potassium-promoted or cesium-promoted vanadium catalyst is used.

» For the purposes of this application, the main difference between the two catalysts is that the
Topsoe VK-69 cesium-promoted catalyst contains more vanadium and has a greater surface-to-
volume ratio than conventional Topsoe catalysts. Thus greater activity can be achieved when
compared to equal amounts of the conventional potassium-promoted catalyst.

e The benefit of cesium promotion versus potassium promotion is realized at “low temperature™
operation. Therefore cesium promotion may not further add to catalyst activity in this application
at steady state conditions. ‘It may allow the plant to be started up faster.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Envirenment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.
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» The overall effect of this product is likely to be lower sulfur dioxide emissions per ton of product
following a turn-around. It will also allow maintenance of the already physically-achievable and
permitted production rates for a longer period of time thereafizr. This is the main purpose of all
turn-arounds.

¢ There may be lower or greater total sulfur dioxide emissions during an entire turn-around cycle.

Because use of the cesium-promoted vanadium catalyst in this application is considered as routine
repair, maintenance, or replacement in this case, it is not necessary to extend the existing permits or
issue a permit modification. Also there are no references in the permit or BACT determination that
need to be changed. Under different circumstances (e.g. if the plants had not been able to achieve
their permitted production rates without resorting to this product), the Department might have made a
different determination.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed decision may petition for an
administrative proceeding (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes. The
petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of
General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #33, Tallahassee,
Fiorida, 32399-3000. Petitions filed by the permit applicant or any of the parties listed below must be
filed within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent. Petitions filed by any persons other than
those entitled to written notice under section 120.60(3) of the Florida Statutes must be filed within
fourteen days of publication of the public notice or within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of
intent, whichever occurs first. Under section 120.60(3), however, any person who asked the
Department for notice of agency action may file a petition within fourteen days of receipt of that
notice, regardless of the date of publication. A petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the
applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. The failure of any person to file a
petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person’s right to request an
administrative determination (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 F.S., or to inte: vene in this
proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention will be only at the approval of
the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-106.205 of the Florida
Administrative Code.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department’s action is based must contain
the following information: (a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency's file
or identification number. if known; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner,
the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if any, which shall be the
address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the
petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination; (c) A statement of how
and when petitioner received notice of the agency action or proposed action; (d) A statement of all
disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the petition must so indicate; (¢) A concise
statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant
reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action; (f) A statement of the specific rules or
statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action; and
(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the
agency to take with respect to the agency’s proposzd action.

A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the Department’s action is based
shall state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information as set
forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301.

3
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Page 3
July 7, 1999

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing
of a petition means that the Department’s final action may be different from the position taken by it in
this notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the
Department on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in
accordance with the requirements set forth above. Mediation is not available in this proceeding.

In addition to the above, a person subject to regulation has a right to apply for a variance from or
waiver of the requirements of particular rules, on certain conditions, under Section 120.542 F.S. The
relief provided by this state statute applies only to state rules, not statutes, and not to any federal
regulatory requirements. Applying for a variance or waiver does net substitute or extend the time for
filing a petition for an administrative hearing or exercising any other right that a person may have in
relation to the action proposed in this notice of intent.

The application for a variance or waiver is made by filing a petition with the Office of General
Counsel of the Department, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-3000. The petition must specify the following information: (a) The name, address, and
telephone number of the petitioner; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the attorney or
qualified representative of the petitioner, if any; (c) Each rule or portion of a rule from which a
variance or waiver is requested; (d) The citation to the statute underlying (implemented by) the rule
- identified in (c) above; (e) The type of action requested; (f) The specific facts that would justify a
variance or waiver for the petitioner; (g) The reason why the variance or waiver would serve the
purposes of the underlying statute (implemented by the rule); and (h) A statement whether the
variance or waiver is permanent or temporary and, if temporary, a statement of the dates showing the
duration of the variance or waiver requested.

The Department will grant a variance or waiver when the petition demonstrates both that the
application of the rule would create a substantial hardship or violate principles of fairness, as each of
those terms is defined in Section 120.542(2) F.S., and that the purpose of the underlying statute will be
or has been achieved by other means by the petitioner.

Persons subject to regulation pursuant to any federally detegated or approved air program should
be aware that Florida is specifically not authorized to issue variances or waivers from any
requirements of any such federally delegated or approved program. The requirements of the program
remain fully enforceable by the Administrator of the EPA and by any person under the Clean Air Act
unless and until the Administrator separately approves any variance or waiver in accordance with the
procedures of the federal program.

This letter constitutes final agency action unless a petition is filed in accordance with the above
paragraphs or unless a request for extension of time in which to file a petition is filed within the time
specified for filing a petition which conforms to Rule 62-110.106, F.A.C. Upon timely filing of a
petition or a request for an extension of time this Notice will not be effective until further Order of the
Department.

If either a petition for administrative hearing or a request for extension of time 1s not timely filed
with the Department, then this letter shall constitute final agency action. Any party to this order
would then have the right to seek judicial review pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure, with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General
Counsel, Mail Station #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000; and by
filing a copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate
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District Court oprpeal. The notice of appeal must be filed within thirty days after this order is filed
with the clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

C.H. Fancy, P.E., Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this letter was sent by
certified mail (*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mail before the close of business on

T-7-9G tothe person(s) listed:

David Jellerson *

Gregg Worley, EPA
John Bunyak, NPS

Bill Thomas, DEP SWD
Joe King, Polk County
David A. Buff, P.E.

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on this date, pursuant to §120.52, Florida Statutes,
with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged.

Q‘é@ A 7-7-99

(Clerk) (Date)
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Sulphuric Acid Catalyst VK69
New Options for Double-Absorption Plants

Since the introduction of the first

VK38 catalyst more than 50 years

ago, the VK Series has represented

Topsaee's heritage and commitment

to quality and innovation.

The introduction of the first

caesium-promoted vanadium cata-

lyst, VK58, in the late 1980's

meant a tremendous step forward

in reducing tail-gas emissions from

single-absorption sulphuric acid

plants through operation at hitherto

unseen low temperatures.

Other application areas of caesium-

promoted catalysts include:

e Handling of strong, oxygen-
rich SO, gases

e Significant reduction in SO,
emissions during start-up

e Savings in start-up time and
extended autothermal restarnt
time limits

e Overcoming plant constraints

VK69

In 1996 Topsee introduced VK69,
a newly developed caesium-pro-
moted catalyst, optimized for oper-
ation in the last pass of double-
absorption sulphuric acid plams.
At these conditions VK69 shows a
very significant activity advantage
compared to regular catalysts.

Features and Benefits

The improvement in activity has
been brought about through physi-
cal as well as chemical changes
compared to Topsee's well-known
VK58 caesium- promoted catalyst.

VK69, 9-mm mini-Daisy alongside
10-mm rings and 12-mm Daisy

Support

VK69 is manufactured by a
special extrusion process result-
ing in a highly porous catalyst.

Shape

In gases with low concentra-
tions of sulphur dioxide the rate
of oxidation of sulphur dioxide
is impeded by intra-particle
diffusion. The size and shape of
the catalyst particles are hence
important for the efficiency of
the catalyst.

Topsge's new 9-mm__mini-
Daisy shape proves 20 % more
efficient compared with smooth
10-mm rings without compro-
mising a low pressure drop.

Chemical Composition

VK69 combines an increased
vanadium content with a
revised composition of the ac-
tive phase. Caesium is used 10
stabilize the vanadium in its
aciive state at low operating
lemperatures.

Relative Activity
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QOutstanding Activity

The revised support material, the
optimum chemical composition,
and the mini-Daisy shape together
result in a 2-3 times higher activity
for VK69 compared to other
vanadium catalysts.

Improved Performance

The very high activity of VK69

offers significant performance

improvements in terms of:

o Emissions from existing plants
can be cut in half without

increasing the catalyst volume

e Increased production rate by
using higher-strength SO, gas
without increasing emissions or
plant pressure drop

-
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
leb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

June 29, 1999

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James S. Jenkins I

Vice President of Cement Operations
Rinker Materials Corporation

1200 Northwest 137th Avenue
Miami, Florida 33182

Re: DEP File No. 0250014-002-AC
Modernization Project, Permit Extension

Dear Mr. Jenkins:

On June 21, 1999, the Department received a request from your consultant, Koogler and Associates, to
extend the May 30, 1999 expiration date of the Modernization Project Air Construction Permit. Please note
that Rule 62-4.080(3) reads as follows: :

“A permittee may request that a permit be extended as a modification of the permit. Such a request must
be submitted to the Department in writing before the expiration of the permit.” (Emphasis added).

Normally an extension following expiration would require re-issuance of the permit and a public notice.
We note, however, that the original application did project a completion date “approximately 36 months after
commencement of construction.” The date to commence construction was estimated by Rinker at that time to -
be “upon Dade County and FDEP approval: expected April 1997.” The State permit was actually issued in
September of 1997. However the expiration date given in the issued permit was May 30, 1999 (only about 20
months).

We have extended the expiration date until September 30, 2000 as a “corrective amendment” to reflect
the originally requested 36 month construction schedule. Upon submittal of your updated construction
schedule, showing the status of the present project and expected milestones, we can further extend the
expiration date as allowed under Rule 62-4.080, F.A.C.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me or Teresa Heron at 850/488-0114.

Sincerely,

L

A. A Linero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section

AAlL/aal

cc: John Koogler, P.E., K&A
Patrick Wong, Miami-Dade DERM

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Notural Resources”™

Printed on recycled paper.
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RECEIVED
KOOGLER & ASSOCIATES KA 263-84-04

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIiCES JUN 2 1 1899

4014 Nw/ THIRTEENTH STREET June 18, 1999
GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32609 BUREAU OF

352/377-5822 = FAX/3F7-7158 AIR REGULATION

VIA FEDEX

Mr. Al Linero

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Subject; Rinker Materials Corporation
Dade County, Florida
Cement Plant Modernization Project
Permit 0250014-002-AC

Dear Mr. Linero:

As we discussed by telephone on this date, | am requesting that the subject air
construction permit be extended for two additional years; through May 30, 2001. The
subject permit was issued on September 11, 1997, and did not trigger PSD permitting
requirements because of emission offsets from the existing wet process cement plant.
The modernization project is well underway and the two year extension is requested to
allow completion of the project and demonstration of compliance with all applicable
Department rules and permit conditions.

| am enclosing a $50 check to cover the permit amendment requested should a fee be
required. If it is determined that a fee is not required (as a result of the Title V status of
the facility), the enclosed check can either be returned or voided.

| appreciate your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me at 352-377-5822. '

Very truly yours,

KOOGLER-&ASSOCIATES
yd

JBK:wa
Enc.

c Mr. Michael Vardeman, Rinker
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secreary

June 29, 1999

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. James S. Jenkins 111

Vice President of Cement Operations
Rinker Materials Corporation

1200 Northwest 137th Avenue
Miami, Florida 33182

Re: DEP File No. 0250014-002-AC
Modernization Project, Permit Extension

Dear Mr. Jenkins:

The Department has reviewed the extension request received on June 23, 1999. The expiration
date is hereby corrected to September 30, 2000 as requested in your original construction permit
application. Any further extension beyond that date shall require submittal of an updated
construction schedule.

A copy of this Permit Amendment shall be attached to the referenced construction permit and
shall become part of the permit.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed permitting decision may
petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Fiorida
Statutes. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in
the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station
#35, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000. Petitions filed by the permit applicant or any of the parties
listed below must be filed within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent. Petitions filed by
any persons other than those entitled to written notice under section 120.60(3) of the Florida Statutes
must be filed within fourteen days of publication.of the public notice or within fourteen days of
receipt of this notice of intent, whichever occurs first. Under section 120.60(3), however, any person
who asked the Department for notice of agency action may file a petition within fourteen days of
receipt of that notice, regardless of the date of publication. A petitioner shall mail a copy of the
petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. The failure of any
person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person’s
right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 F.S, or
to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention will be
only at the approval of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-
106.205 of the Florida Administrative Code.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department’s action is based must
contain the following information: (a) The name and address of each agency affected and each

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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agency'’s file or identification number, if known; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of
the petitioner, the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if any,
which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an
explanation of how the petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination;
(¢) A statement of how and when petitioner received notice of the agency action or proposed action;
(d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the petition must so
indicate; (e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the
petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action; (f) A
statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of
the agency’s proposed action; and (g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating
precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency’s proposed
action.

A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the Department’s action is based
shall state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information as set
forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301.

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the
filing of a petition means that the Department’s final action may be different from the position taken
by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of
the Department on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in
accordance with the requirements set forth above. Mediation is not available in this proceeding.

In addition to the above, a person subject to regulation has a right to apply for a variance from or
waiver of the requirements of particular rules, on certain conditions, under Section 120.542 F.S. The
relief provided by this state statute applies only to state rules, not statutes, and not to any federal
regulatory requirements. Applying for a variance or waiver does not substitute or extend the time
for filing a petition for an administrative hearing or exercising any other right that a person may have
in relation to the action proposed in this notice of intent.

The application for a variance or waiver is made by filing a petition with the Office of General
Counsel of the Department, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-3000. The petition must specify the following information: (a) The name, address, and
telephone number of the petitioner; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the attorney or
qualified representative of the petitioner, if any; (¢) Each rule or portion of a rule from which a
variance or waiver is requested; (d) The citation to the statute underlying (implemented by} the rule
identified in (¢) above; (e) The type of action requested; (f) The specific facts that would justify a
variance or waiver for the petitioner; (g) The reason why the variance or waiver would serve the
purposes of the underlying statute (implemented by the rule); and (h) A statement whether the
variance or waiver is permanent or temporary and, if temporary, a statement of the dates showing the
duraticn of the variance or waiver requested.

The Department will grant a variance or waiver when the petition demonstrates both that the
application of the rule would create a substantial hardship or violate principles of fairness, as each of
those terms is defined in Section 120.542(2) F.S., and that the purpose of the underlying statute will
be or has been achieved by other means by the petitioner.

Persons subject to regulation pursuant to any federally delegated or approved air program should
be aware that Florida is specifically not authorized to issue variances or waivers from any
requirements of any such federally delegated or approved program. The requirements of the
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program remain fully enforceable by the Administrator of the EPA and by any person under the
Clean Air Act unless and until the' Administrator separately approves any variance or waiver in
accordance with the procedures of the federal program.

This Permit Amendment constitutes final agency action unless a petition is filed in accordance
with the above paragraphs or unless a request for extension of time in which to file a petition is filed
within the time specified for filing a petition which conforms to Rule 62-110.106, F.A.C. Upon
timely filing of a petition or a request for an extension of time this Notice will not be effective until
further Order of the Department.

If either a petition for administrative hearing or a request for extension of time is not timely filed
with the Department, then this Permit Amendment shall constitute final agency action. Any party to
this order would then have the right to seek judicial review pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure, with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of
General Counsel, Mail Station #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-
3000; and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the
appropriate District Court of Appeal. The notice of appeal must be filed within thirty days after this

order is filed with the clerk of the Department.

Howard L. Rhodes, Director
Division of Air Resources
Management

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Permit
Amendment was sent by certified mail (*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mail before the close of

business on 69 - 20- C,M}to the person(s) listed:

James S, Jenkins I11,* RMC
H. Patrick Wong, Miami-Dade DERM
John Koogler, P.E., K&A

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,
on this date, pursuant to §120.52, Fiorida Statutes,
with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged.

ca%m) edeen  4-30-99

(Clerk) (Date)




Golder Associates Inc.
| %7 %Golder

4241 NW 23rd Street, Suite 500
Associates

Gainesville, FL 32653-1500
Telephone {352) 336-5600
Fax (352) 336-6603

May 26, 1999 9837580-0100

RECEIVED

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Air Regulation

New Source Review Section MAY 28 1399
2600 Blair Stone Road BUREAU OF
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 AIR REGULATION

Attention: Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.

RE:  CARGILL FERTILIZER, INC.
BARTOW NOS. 4 AND 5 SULFURIC ACID PLANTS

Dear Mr. Linero:

This correspondence is in response to the Department’s letter dated December 14, 1998,
regarding installation of cesium catalyst in the Nos. 4 and 5 Sulfuric Acid Plants at Bartow.
Cargill has requested that the Department allow the use of cesium catalyst in the last mass at
each of these sulfuric acid plants. Cargill’s primary purpose in installing the cestum catalyst
is to improve plant efficiency.

The Department states that the EPA has expressed concerns regarding the potential for
increased production and emissions following catalyst changes in sulfuric acid plants.
Although Cargill believes that some production increase may result from the cesium catalyst,
this will be offset by lower SO, emissions, particularly during the time following
turnarounds.

Cargill cannot accept a limitation on annual 50, emissions equal to the past 2 years of actual
emissions, nor would it be appropriate to impose such a limit. This is because many other
factors affect annual emissions, including plant operating days, pericds of downtime or
reduced production, market demand for phosphate products, time since last turnaround
(some calendar years may have no turnaround), sulfuric acid plant operating variables,
actual Ib/ton emission rates, etc. Annual SO, emissions already vary from year to year based
upon these factors and variations will continue from year to year. There would be no way to
separate out the effects of the cesium catalyst alone on actual 5O, emissions. If annual
emissions from the two plants did increase in the future, it may be totally unrelated to the
cesium catalyst. PSD regulations specifically exempt from PSD review increases in emissions
due to increased production rates or operating hours, if such increases are due to increased
demand, plant operating variations, etc.

Cargill is not requesting any increase in permitted sulfuric acid production rates for these
two plants. Cargill already operates up to the permitted 2,600 TPD of acid production on a
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routine basis at both Nos. 4 and 5 Sulfuric Acid Plants. Thus, the plants are already able to
achieve the permitted operating rate. The cesium catalyst will not allow production to
increase on a short-term basis, since the plants are already restricted to 2,600 TPD by permit
condition.

The Department has been advocating the use of Topsoe catalyst for some time due to its
potential for lowering actual emissions. Cargill is proposing to use Topsoe catalyst in this
project. This will be a distinct benefit to the environment since it is expected that SO,
emissions will decrease on the basis of Ib/ton of 100-percent acid produced. This project, if
approved, could be a demonstration of the capabilities of this new catalyst. If the cesium
catalyst is not installed in the Nos. 4 and 5 Sulfuric Acid Plants, Cargill will continue to
produce and purchase acid from sulfuric acid plants where the acid is produced with no
cesium catalyst, resulting in higher 5O, emissions in terms of lb/ton of acid produced.

It is also noted that Cargill has no incentive to increase SO, emissions from the sulfuric acid
plants. Higher SO, emissions means more potential sulfuric acid product being lost. Cargill
will operate the sulfuric acid plants in the most efficient manner at all times to reduce
potential SO, emissions, while meeting production demands.

In conclusion, Cargill believes the Department should allow Cargill to proceed immediately
with this environmentally beneficial project, and this should not be a PSD issue. If you have
any questions concerning this information, please call myself at 325-336-5600 or David
Jellerson at 813-671-6297.

Sincerely,
GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.

Oud a S

-David A. Buff, P.E,,
Principal Engineer
Florida P-E. #19011

SEAL

DB/db/jkk

Enclosures

cc: David Jellerson
Deborah Waters
Melody Russo

JADPAPRO)ECTSWEGEIZAGRI7 SR\ 02 tr.doc
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e \ Department of
L Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

December 14, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Melody Russo
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
Post Office Box 9002
Bartow, Florida 33831

Re:DEP File No. 1050046-00i-AC (PSD-FL-229)

Sulfuric Acid Plants 4, 5, and 6
Dear Ms. Russo:

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

The Bureau of Air Regulation received Cargill’s December 9 response to the Bureau’s October
28 letter requesting additional information on the request to install cesium catalyst in Sulfuric Acid

Plants 4 and 5.

Recently, the EPA expressed concerns regarding the potential for increased production and
emissions following catalyst changes in sulfuric acid plants. Consequently, the Department must
consider this request as an additional modification with potential to increase emissions through
increased production. Since the requested modification is equivalent to a change in control
technology, the BACT determination should be revised to reflect the emission capabilities of the
new catalyst. Assurance will need to be provided through CEMs data that the annual emissions

increase will be less than PSD-significant.

The fee for a permit modification involving technical review is $250 (F.A.C. Rule 62-4.050),
therefore an additional $200 will be required which will also cover the extension request. If there

are any questions regarding the above, please call John Reynolds at 850/921-9536.

AAL/JR

+, cc: Brian Beals, EPA
" John Bunyak, NPS
Bili Thomas, SWD
Joe King, Polk Co.
David Buff, Golder Assoc.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Flarida’s Environment and Notwrar Resources”

Sincerely,

A. A Linero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section

Frinted on recycled paper.
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Golder Associates Inc. é

6241 NW 23rd Street, Suite 500 g Golder

Telephone (62) 336,550 Associates
December 9, 1998 ' REC E IV E D

Fax (352) 336-6603

Florida Department of Environmental Protcction DEC 10 1998
New Source Review Section

2600 Blair Stone Road BUREAU OF
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 AIR REGULATION

Attention: Mr. A, A, Lincro, P.E.

RE:  CARGILL FERTILIZER, INC. NOS. 4, 5, and 6 SULFURIC ACID PLANTS - BARTOW
DEP FILE NO. AC53-271436; PSD-FL-229

Dear Mr. Linero:

Cargill Fertilizer, Inc has received the FDEP’s request for further information dated October 28,
1998, regarding the extension of the above referenced air construction permit to install Cesium-
promoted catalyst in a portion of the cxisting catalvst beds of the Nos. 4 and 5 SAPs. Presented

below are responses to the FDEP’s questions and comments in the same order as they appear in the
letter from FDEP,

I. Emissions testing datcs following increase in plant capacity:
No. 4 SAP - January 15, 1998
No. 5 SAP - January 22, 1998
No. 6 SAP — February 10, 1998
Note that these are the only compliance testing conducted since the increase in capacity (2,600
TPD cach plant) was accomplished.

2. Production rates and emissions achieved on the above referenced test dates.
Refer to Table |.

3. Proposcd catalyst volume and properties:
75,600 to 142,000 liters installed in cach plant. The vendor will either be Monsanto or
Topsoe. Refer to attachments for Monsanto’s Cs-110 Cesium-promoted catalvst propertics
and Topsoc’s VK58 Cesium-promoted catalvst properties. Cargill is also going to consider
the ncwly developed VK68 Cesium-promoted catalvst from Topsoe. Properties of this
catalyst are not currently available.

4. Short-term emissions decrcases duc to addition of Cesium-promoted catalyst.
The expected change in short-term emissions is negligible, refer to Table 2. As shown the
change in short-term (24-hour) SO- emissions before and after the change on No. 6 SAP
(3.93 Ib/ton and 3.91 Ib/ton, respectively) is negligible. Similar results are expected in Nos. 4
and 5 SAPs. The expected primary benefit of the cesium-promoted catalyst will be to
provide an additional six months of production between turn-arounds (i.e., 24 months instcad
of 18 months between turn-arounds).

98375804/1
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A. A Lincro, P.E.
Page 2
December 9, 1998

5. Long-term emissions increases duc to higher production rates.

Expected production rate increases and long-term emissions will not change significantly,
refer to Table 2. As shown, the change in maximum and average production rates and
average emission rates before and after the change on No. 6 SAP are small. However, the
decrease in the average emission rate more than offsets the increasc in production rates as
shown below:

Before: 2,392 TPD acid x 3.78 Ib/ton = 9,042 1b/day SO»

After: 2,429 TPD acid x 3.66 Ib/ton = 8,890 Ib/day SO-

Net Decreasc 152 Ib/day SO,

The benefit the cesium-promoted catalvst will provide is an additional six months of
production between turn-arounds. Therefore, no increases in long-term emissions due to the
catalyst replacement are expected.

Thank you for consideration of this information. Please call me at 352-336-3600, if you have any
questions concerning this matter,

Sincerely,

GOI.DER ASSOCIATES INC.
Quwrd @ 84
David A. Buff, P.E.

Principal Engineer

Florida P.E. #19011

DB/arz

cc: David Jellerson, Cargill
Kathy Edgemon, Cargill
Melody Russo, Cargill
Bill Thomas, Tampa FDEP

Golder Associates
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Table 1. Summary of Emissions Testing Data
Emission Rates
Production Rate
Run 100 % Acid H2S04 Mist SO2 NOx
Plant Number TPH TPD (a) Ib/hr Ib/ton Ib/hr ib/ton Ib/hr Ib/ton
100% Acid 100% Acid 100% Acid
No. 4 SAP
1 101.5 2,436 2.35 0.023 383.5 3.8 9.4 0.09
2 101.5 2,436 3.22 0.032 362.9 3.6 11.4 0.11
3 101.56 2,436 3.00 0.030 361.6 3.6 11.8 0.12
Average 101.5 2,436 2.86 0.028 369.3 3.7 10.9 0.11
No. 5 SAP
1 104.2 2,501 2.58 0.025 3845 3.7 12.7 0.12
2 104.2 2,501 1.87 0.018 3789 3.6 12.4 0.12
3 104.2 2,501 1.37 0.013 373.5 36 12.0 0.1
Average 104.2 2,501 1.94 0.019 379.0 3.6 12.4 0.12
No. 6 SAP
1 100.4 2,410 0.86 0.009 396.5 3.9 11.3 0.11
2 100.4 2,410 1.70 0.017 416.3 41 11.4 0.11
3 100.4 2,410 1.06 0.011 385.7 3.8 11.6 0.12
Average 100.4 2,410 1.21 0.012 399.5 39 11.4 0.11

Source: Southern Environmental Sciences, Inc. (1/15/98, 1/22/98, and 2/10/98)
(a) Equivalent daily production rate based on compliance testing hourly rates.



Table 2. Current and Estimated Future SO2 Emissions Due the installation of a Cesium-Promoted Catalyst

-2
1277198

Production Rate 802 Emissions
Period 100 % Acid (b) 100% Acid

Maximum Average Daily Maximum Average

Scenario (TPD) (TPD) {Ib/ton) (Ib/ton)
Before Cesium-promoted catalyst installed (a) 1/1/98-4/30/98 2,501 2,392 3.93 3.78
After Cesium-promoted catalyst installed (a) 6/1/98-10/31/98 2,574 2,429 3.91 366
Net Change 73 37 -0.02 0.12
% Change 2.9 1.5 -0.5 -3.2

notes;

Cesium-promoted catalyst installed May 1998

{a) Based on SO2 emissions data from No. 6 SAP before and after cesium-promoted catalyst installed.
{b) Based on production data provided by Cargill.



Sulfuric Acid Catalyst Page 1 of 2

Enviro-Chem Svstems

Monsanto has been manufacturing and marketing
sulfuric acid catalyst since 1925. The catalyst is sold !
worldwide and Enviro-Chem provides high quality
technical and commercial support before and after
the sale. The vanadium-based catalyst is an 7
extremely important "cog” in the many sulfuric acid
technologies provided by Monsanto Enviro-Chem.

The sulfuric acid catalyst is used in the oxidation of
sulfur dioxide (SO,) as follows:

SO, + 1120, = SO,

The sulfur trioxide (SO,) is then reacted with water to form sulfuric acid (H,SO,). The main
components of the Enviro-Chem catalyst include: SiO, (silica; as a support), vanadium (V),

potassium (K) and/or cesium (Cs), and various binders and additives. The reaction shown above
actually occurs within a molten salt consisting of potassium/cesium sulfates and vanadium suifates,
coated on the solid silica support. This unique catalyst has proven to be very stable and long-lived in
the sulfuric acid production industry. Because of the unique chemistry of this molten salt system, the
vanadium is present as a complex sulfated salt mixture and NOT as vanadium pentoxide (V,0,).

Therefore, the catalyst is more correctly called a "vanadium-containing” catalyst rather than the
commonly-used "vanadium pentoxide"” catalyst.

Monsanto Enviro-Chem provides a wide variety of sulfuric acid catalyst products: -

Rings LP-120 LP-110 LP-220
Application First/Second Beds Third/Fourth Beds First/Second Beds
Qutstde Diameter (mm) 12.7 9.5 9.5
Inside Diameter (mm) 5.0 4.0 4.0
Average Ring Length (mm) 14.0 13.0 13.0

Pellets T-210 T-11
Application First/Second Beds Third/Fourth Beds
Diameter {mm) 5.5 5.5
Crush Strength (kg) 12.0 12.0

Cesium-Promoted Cs-120 Cs-110 Cs-210
Shape Ring Ring Pellet
Application First/Second Beds Lower Beds All Beds
Outside Diameter (mm) 12.7 9.5 5.5
Inside Diameter (mm) 5.0 4.0

The cesium-promoted catalyst was developed specifically for lower temperature operations which
can lead to greater SO, conversion and hence lower emissions to the atmosphere. The cesium salt

promoter reduces the required operating temperature for the sulfuric acid catalyst by as much as 40

http://www enviro-chem.com/plants/catalyst/ . 2/3/98
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oC (70°F). Higher SO, conversion is possible at lower temperatures as long as the catalyst is
"active": the cesium-promoted catalysts are sufficiently active at these lower temperatures (390-410
0(C/735-7709F) to take advantage of this conversion "opportunity.” The cesium/vanadium catalyst
can be used in the first bed to reduce the bed inlet temperature (saving energy and start-up time). The
Cs-110 or Cs-210 catalyst can be used in the final catalyst bed (at a low inlet temperature) to

*\ maximize the SO, conversion and reduce emissions. This unique catalyst was introduced in the late

1980's and has been applied in a variety of situations with significant SO, emissions reductions.

Although the cesium catalyst is more costly than the standard potassium/vanadium catalysts, many
customers have justified the added expense by increased production, higher steam production, and
reduced emissions.

Technical service is also a major part of the overall sulfuric acid catalyst story. Enviro-Chem
provides catalyst engineering studies 1o assist the customer in determining the catalyst needs in a
specific plant, activity analysis and hardness determinations for used catalyst samples, and on-site
converter-heat exchanger testing (called PeGASvS) to fully characterize the sulfuric acid plant
operations which assist the customer in maintenance planning. Enviro-Chem has a variety of
commercial and inventory locations throughout the world. Technical service functions are centered
in St. Louis, MO (U.S.A.) and in Brussels, Belgtum.

http://www.enviro-chem.com/plants/catalyst/ 2/3/98
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TOPSOE
SULFURIC ACID
CATALYSTS VK SERIES




1z/88/12%8 14167

process gases. Through the yse of
specially selecied raw materigis,
VK-WSA has achieved an even
higher strength desirable in the
waler-vapour contzining gases.
Simultansously an enhanced ac-
tivity In gasas of low or moderate
SO; strencgth has teen obtained.

Sizes and shapes

Topsoe VK catalysis are offereg in
several shapes fo yield optimum
peformance.

10-mm Rings

“he 10-mim rings are suiiable for
cemplete passes and combine a
low pressure drop with a hign toler-
ance with respest iC oressure oroo
Builc-up from dust in the feed gas.

20-mm Rings

improved protection againsi pres-
sure ¢rop buiid-up from dust can
oe obtaingd by using a ‘op layer ¢f
VK38, 20-mm rings. in this way, the
intervals Detween screenings can
Ypicaily pe extenaed by 50-75%.

DAISY-Shape
The DAISY-shape VK catalyst, in the
form of 12-rnm ribbed rings, gives a

Cd1TZ49EED

further 20% reduction in pressure
drop in comparison with the 10-mm
ring catalyst. The rate of pressure
drop buiid-up from dust is simitarly
reduced due 'o the higher void
iraction afforded by the oplimized
shape. Yet the DAISY-shape has the
same activity on account of the
mare favourakbie suface-to-volume
ratio anc can theretore replace
10-mm rings on a litre-for-litre basis.

6-mm Cylinders

Energy savings and 'onger intervals
Letween screenings normally
makes low pressure drop 10-mm
rings or DAISY-shape the pretferred
choice. However the lower the pres-
sure drop across a catalyst layer,
the higher the sisk of non-uniform
Qas Jisinbuticn For beds having
verv igw gas velocity, a full or panial
oading of solid 8-mm cylinders
prometes uneorm gas distribution.

VK38, 14-mm Rings

For :nstzlizien in the upper part of
first casses VK58 is offered in the
torm of 14-mm fings. The larger-
SiZES 1NGS have hetter dust toler-
ANCE and oressure Grop proparies
and can 22 segparaleo 7om the
underlying conventional catatyst

: Conversion, % 1h ped j
| 100 et l
i Equlibriam |
| Canversicn

| 80 . l
| i
| |
i‘ 60 |
! : l
| . T3 VK 38 |
| VK 45 !
l VK 3B l
H ) 20. | i
|

| " (800) (1000) (20 = f
! . Teamperalyre ‘ _]

Anpiication sreay of VK £3tglyzte.

CARGILL FERTILIZER
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without resorling to use a separa-
tion fayer of ceramics o rocks,

Packaging and Storage
VK calalysts are normaily supplied
in fiore drums or 100C-litre bags.
Allernztively the catalyst can be
supplied n steel drums. In all cases
a polyethylene liner protects 1ke
catalyst from moisture. The catalyst
can oe stored for many years under
dry conditions withcut loss of activity
or hardress.

VK catalysts contain ng dust or
undersize material when delivered.
Thereiore, screening 1s not required
pror 10 loading.

Technical Service

Topsoe's core business is catalysts
and the design of incustrial ptants
tased on catalytic processes. The
mosi refined techniques available
for research and testing are em-
ployed in Topsce's state-of-the-an
faciiities.

Plant Performance Analysis

Highty sochisticated and proprietary

computer programs are used 1o

simuiate plant operation based ¢n

cperaling data. This provides assist-

ance in:

- BEvaluating caraiyst acuvity

- Making operating adjusiments for
improved pedormance

- Troutle-shecting

- Flanning of catalyst replacements

Catalyst $3ample Analysis
Sempies of instalied catalyst gre
anglvzed for chemical composition
=n¢ tested for actvity and strangsh.
Tous snigrmation, when considered
aigng with piznt performance ana-
lveis, i a mcst effective lool i€ fol-
'ow cataiyst history end help in fore-
casung.
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Sulfuric Acid Catalysts VK Series

Toosoe has besn involved in the
development and oroduction of suk-
furig acic catalysts tor more than
half 2 century and has during that
period taken an ingdustry lsading
rofe in deveioping the firs: ring-
snape extrudates (1976;, the DAISY-
shape calalyst {1884}, and the
cesium-promoted caialvst, VIKSS
{1988

Today, Tepsoe's VK-Serigs of
calalysts ofters @ choice among
three cataiyst types in fve different
sizes 10 effactively maet al: require-
ments of suliuric a2id plants.

Topsos VK cataiysts are re-
nowned for yieiding & unique Dar-
formance combining high anc
stable astivity, low pressurg cron,
ang excepticnai mechanical
strength. Used in comjunction with
Topsoe's piant performance evalua-
tions and caialvst sample anaiyses,
unraatched piant pertormance s
assured.

VK38

Recommended as aplimum for the
first wo passes, VK38 is the only
caialvst on the markar whicn can
be used esfactively in ali passes of
the converier VK38 has 3 temnperz-
tura range for continuous operation
from 400-630°C (750-1170°) arno
is abie to endure temperature
peaks as high as €50°C (1200°F).
Al the olner extreme. the VK38 tea-
tures igninon temperaiures as low
as 360°C (680°F) for iresh caralyst
and 380°C (720°F; even after years
of operation. This ensures sase of
start-up and enhanced operating
fisxibiiity.

VK48

The composttion of VK48 has been
optimizad for superior performance
in the last passes. A higher conten!
of vanadium combined with 2
change in the active phase offers a
10-308¢ activity agvantage in this
region of the convener, depending
on the gas conditions.

VKS8

VKEE incorparates the use of

cesium o enhance the action of

vanadium. Through its very high

activity at low temperatures and its

extremely Jow ignition femperature

0l 320-330°C (610-830°F), this

catalyst provides a number of

advamtages:

- Improved conversion

- Overcome of limitations in heat
exchanger capacity

- Faster and cleaner start-ups

- Processing oi gases with unusual
nigh 5O, strength

-~ Autothermal start-up after a pro-
icnged panod of time

- improved performance during
periods of degraded operation as
ior instance loss of feed gas or
fiuctuations in SC, concentration

VK-WSA

The VIG-WSA catalyst is used in
Topsoe's WSA desulfurization
process which is characierized by
the direct oxidaticn of SO, and ior-
mation of suliuric acid in humid

Catalyst type

VK38 { VK48

VKS8 VK:WSA

Cremical Compesiticn

Alkali-metal promotec vangdium pentoxide on & gislomacesus-garn Silica support materia’

;
v;Cs content, 3 by weight
-

€-8

¢r_ 7.9

5-8 6-8

|
il
i
I

Alkali-metal oxides, ¥ by weight

n-15 l 1115

20-25 1115

Special Charallenistics

cxcellsnt activity ir
the iull rangs of

High-vanadium gata-
st with anhanced

Cesium-premoted
catalyst with ex-

For operation i
humid 80; gases in

operating conditions, | aclvity in the last Tremely 10w ignition Topsoe's WSA
Suitec for al, pesses passes temperature desuifurization
Drocess
© Szesshape B mm ¢viindars & mm cyinders 6 mm ¢ylinders 6 mm cylingers

10 mm rings 10 mrm rings 10 mm rings 1Q mm rings
12 mm DAISY 12 mm DAISY 12 mm DAISY 20 mm rings
20 mm rings 14 mm rings

Typical range oOf *C 400-830 400-550 370-450 400-55C

operating iemperature °F 750-170 750-1020 700-840 750-1020

Packaging

The VK-Serigs catalyss are normalty supplied in 100 litre fibre drums with a polystiylene liner
or in 1000 Itre bags. Delivery 'a 100 itrg or 200 hitre steei drums is avallable upon request.

Chymisa: 8n7% Thy5:(Cdl Cnaraclgnsics




Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tatlahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

October 28, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIFT REQUESTED

Ms. Melody Russo
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
Post Office Box 9002
Bartow, Florida 33831

Re: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., Sulfuric Acid Plants 4, 5, and 6

File No. 1050046-001-AC (PSD-FL-229)

Dear Ms. Russo:

We have reviewed the letter dated October 21, 1998 from Golder Associates requesting an extension of the

referenced permit to install cesium-promoted catalyst in some of the beds at SAPs 4 and 5. Please provide the
following information to complete the application:

The date when each plant was tested following completion of the final phase of work to increase plant capacity
undcr the referenced permit.

The production and emission rates achieved during those tests.

The expected amount of catalyst to be installed as well as its basic properties (Monsanto Cs 110/120, Topsoe
VK69, BASF 04-115, efc.).

The expected short-term emissions decreases, if any, following a turn-around due to use of cesium-promoted
catalyst.

The expected long-term emisﬁions increases, if any, due to the ability to sustain higher production between turn-
arounds.

EPA Region X is treating the replaccment of conventional catalyst formulations with cesium-promoted catalyst

as a modification subject to PSD. The above information will allow us to determine: whether the Cargill project falls
within the present permit and vork scope; if past actual emissions have already been established; and if the current
PSD permit is sufficient to implement the change. We acknowledge that a similar change was authorized for SAP 6
during the expected life of the applicable permit. We are interested to know the results of the use of cesium catalyst
in that plant.

If you have any questions, please call me at (850)921-9523.

Sincerely,
3@/@% o

A. A. Linero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section

AAl /aal
cc: Bill Thomas, DEP SWD

Dave Buff, P.E., Golder Associates

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Flande's Enviconment and Natural Resources”

Frinted on recycied paper.
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Golder Associates Inc. i
6241 NW 23rd Street, Suite 500 ? GOldel.'

Gainesville, FL 32653-1500
Telephone (352) 336-5600 SOClateS
Fax (352) 336-6603

October 21, 1998 973-7605

RECEIVED

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

New Source Review Section
2600 Blair Stone Road 0cT 2 2 1398
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 BUREAU OF

_ AIR REGULATION
Attention: Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.

RE:  CARGILL FERTILIZER, INC. NO. 5 SULFURIC ACID PLANT - BARTOW DEP
FILE NO. AC53-271436; PSD-FL-229

Dear Mr. Linero:

Cargill Fertilizer was issued the above referenced construction permit on November 16,
1995, for modification of the No. 4, 5 and 6 Sulfuric Acid Plants (SAPs) at the Bartow
facility. The expiration date of this permit is October 31, 1998. The purpose of this
correspondence is to request, on behalf of Cargill, an extension of the construction
permit for the No. 4 and 5 SAPs to June 30, 1999. This extension, if granted, will allow
sufficient time for Cargill to install cesium-based catalyst in a portion of the existing
catalyst beds of the No. 4 and 5 SAPs. This request is similar to Cargill's previous
request regarding installation of cesium catalyst in the No. 6 SAP at Bartow. The cesium
catalyst is expected to provide greater efficiency of acid recovery in the sulfuric acid
plant. Please note that Cargill is contemplating additional cesium catalyst for the No. 5
SAP at this time; however, they desire to keep this option open for the No. 4 SAP as
well. Therefore, the request is to extend the construction permit for both these plants.

Thank you for considering this request. Attached is a permit amendment fee of $50. If
you require anything further, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.

Qo G. Bugl

David A. Buff, P.E.
Principal Engineer
Florida P.E. #19011 SEAL

DB/tds
cc: David Jellerson, Cargill

Kathy Edgemon, Cargill
Melody Russo, Cargill

P737605A/05
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perMits | Events | Payment | Facility | partY | Reports | Help | eXit

—————————————————————————— Permitting Application et et
temm e ———— ARMS Facility ---—-——=—————mmmmm +
Facility Name: CARGILL FERTILIZER - BARTOW ATRS ID: 1050046
County: POLK Owner: CARGILL FERTILIZER, INC.
Office: SW: TAMPA Category: POINT
tomm e ————— Project -——=--—cmmmmmmmmmmree e +
AIR Permit #: 1050046-001-AC Project #: 001 CRA Reference #:
Permit Office: TAL (HEADQUARTERS) Agency Action: Issued
Project Name: SULFURIC ACID PLANTS 4, 5 & 6 Desc: PSD-FL=-229, AC53-271436.
Type/Sub/Req: AC /1A PSD or NAA $7500 Logged: 13-0CT-1995
Received: 24-MAY-1995 Issued: 16-NOV-1995 Expires: 31-0CT-1998 OGC:
Fee: 7550.00 Fee Recd: Dele: Override: PATS HISTORY
Nesms st e a e Related Party ----—————————ccmmmmmmm—m +
Role: APPLICANT Begin: 24-MAY-1995 End:
Name: RU8S80, MELODY Company: CARGILL FERTILIZER, INC
Addr: P.0O. BOX 9002
City: BARTOW State: FL Zip: 33831~ Country:
Phone: 941-534-9613 Fax: 941-534-9680
Fomr e ProcessQrs —-—————m=—me—emm—r e m e — +
| Processor: ARIF_S Y Active: 24-MAY-1995 Inactive: |
B ettt e ——— +
Database has been successfully updated.
Count: 1 v <List><Replace>
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Fabl :—L Environmental Protection

Department of

Twin Towers Office Building

Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
May 1. 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson
Cargill Fertilizer. Inc.
Post Office Box 9002
Bartow, Florida 33830

Re: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., Sulfuric Acid Plant 6
File No. AC 53-271436 (PSD-FL-229)

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

Per our conversation and the information submitied by Cargill on May 1. 1998, it is the Departiment’s
conclusion that the replacement of a portion of the existing catalyst mass in the fourth pass of the subject plamt
with cesium-promoted catalvst is within the scope of the approved project to increase production at Sulfuric
Acid Plant No. 6 at the Bartow facility.

This conclusion is based primarily on the fact that the permit 1o increase production to 2.600 tons per day
{(TPD) at SAP No. 6 is still in effect. It is our understanding that the use of the cesium-promoted catalyst will
not. in this case, result in a short-term maximum achievable production rate increase. Additionally, it is our
understanding that without the replacement the plant can already achieve 2,600 TPD,

Past annual emissions have not yet been established under the approved preject and would therefore be
equal 1o the permitted (and demonstrable) “potential-to-emit.” A comparison of past to future emissions would
therefore not indicate an increase in emissions requiring another permit.

The expectation is that by using the cesium catalyst, the plant will still initially produce up to 2,600 TPD,
but with lower sulfur dioxide (SO,) emissions. However the plant will be able to sustain production at or near
« the authorized production limit for a longer period within a turn-around cycle while meeting the current SO
emission limit. It is also expected that total emissions within a turn-around cycle will not appreciably change
apd will remain well within the permitted and modeled annual Timits.

Please note that per the attached letter, it appears that the Monsanto Enviro-Chem catalyst will actually
produce no benefit if the operating temperature is not reduced below 425 °C. For reference, there are other
manufacturers who claim a benefit whether or not operating temperature is reduced. 1f you have any questions,
please cali me at (850)921-9523.

Sincerely.

| | (Qﬁ(}ﬁ« 7/

A. A, Linero. P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section

AAL/aal
cc: Mr. Bill Thomas, DEP SWD

"Protect, Conszrve ond Marnage Florida’s Environment and Naotural Resources”

Printed on recycied paper.




ENVIRO-CHEM SYSTEMS ENVIRO-CHEM SYSTEMS
A MONSANTO COMPANY
14522 Sout QuTEr FORTY ROAD
CHESTERFIELD, MISSQURI &9017

5 March 1998 P.O. BOx 14547

ST Lows, Missouri 63178
PHONE {314} 275-5700

FaX [314) 275-5701
enviroch@monsarto.com

Mr. Chuck Jenkins www enviro-chem.com
Farmland Hydro, LP

P. O. Box 960

Bartow, FL. 33830

Dear Mr. Jenkins:

The following statements are made in response to the FDEP's question regarding the sulfur
dioxide emissions guarantee for the proposed sulfuric acid plant:

The Department should be made aware that the optimum fourth pass inlet temperature. based on
the design for Farmland’s new sulfuric acid plant, is 425°C. At this inlet temperature. Farmland
Hydro would not realize any emissions reduction benefits by simply using the cesium-promoted
catalyst as a direct substitute for the proposed conventional potassium-promoted catalvst in the
fourth pass of the plant; the sulfur dioxide emissions would basically remain unchanged at a cost
penalty to Farmland.  Monsanto’s performance guarantee for the proposed plant js 4.0 pounds
of sulfur dioxide per ton of 100 percent suifuric acid produced.

Sincerely yours, ;
Ve L KT :

John R. Horne Ats Vavere

Sales Director Business and Technology Manager

Monsanto Enviro-Chem Monsanto Enviro-Chem

3

.’

a MONSANTO 1 company
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